Indian River County Grant Contract Subrecipient Award

This Grant Contract entered into and effective this October 7, 2025, by and between Indian River County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 1801 27th Street, Vero Beach FL, 32960 (County) and Senior Resource Association (SRA - Subrecipient), 694 14th Street, Vero Beach, FL, 32960, for providing and administering mass transit service for Indian River County.

Background Recitals

- A. The County received grants (see attached list) Exhibit A (Award) from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) on the Award Date listed in Exhibit A.
- B. The Award is for planning, acquisition, construction, improvement and operating costs of facilities, equipment, and capital maintenance items used in public transportation.
- C. The Federal Award Identification Number ("FAIN") for the Award, if applicable, is listed in Exhibit A.
- D. The Assistance Listing Number (ALN) and Catalog of State Finance Assistance Number (CSFA) for the Award, if applicable, is listed in Exhibit A. The total dollar amount made available under the Award is \$7,360,657.
- E. The indirect cost rate for the Award, including if the de minimis rate is charged, per federal regulations is based upon the County approved indirect cost allocation plan.
- F. The Subrecipient, by submitting a proposal to the County, has applied for a grant of money (Grant) for the Grant Period (as such term is hereinafter defined) on the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- G. The County has agreed to provide such Grant funds to the Subrecipient for the Grant Period (as such term is hereinafter defined) on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Background Recitals</u>: The background recitals are true and correct and form a material part of this Contract.
- Purpose of Grant: The Grant shall be used only for the purposes set forth in the complete proposal submitted by the Subrecipient and incorporated herein by this reference (Exhibit B).
- 3. Research and Development: The award under this Contract is not for research activities, both basic and applied, and all development activities that are performed by non-Federal entities. The term research also includes activities involving the training of individuals in research techniques where such activities utilize the same facilities as other research and development activities and where such activities are not included in the instruction function.

- 4. <u>Term:</u> The Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that the Grant is limited to the fiscal year(s) listed in Exhibit A (Grant Period).
- 5. Grant Funds and Payment: The approved Grant for the Grant Period is \$7,360,657 (Exhibit A). The amount of federal funds obligated under this Contract by the County to the Subrecipient is \$7,360,657 (Exhibit A). The County agrees to reimburse the Subrecipient from such Grant funds for actual documented costs incurred for Grant Purposes provided in accordance with this Contract. Reimbursement requests may be made no more frequently than monthly. Each reimbursement request shall contain the information, at a minimum, that is set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. All reimbursement requests are subject to audit by the County. In addition, the County may require additional documentation of expenditures, as it deems appropriate.
- 6. <u>Indirect costs:</u> Subrecipient is permitted to charge an indirect cost rate of 0% to the federal award because indirect costs are charged directly through an approved indirect cost allocation plan. (The rate shall be based on either the County's federally negotiated indirect cost rate or, if no such rate has been obtained, a fixed rate of 15% of modified total direct costs).
- 7. Additional Obligations of Subrecipient.
- 7.1 Records: The Subrecipient shall maintain adequate internal controls in order to safeguard the Grant. In addition, the Subrecipient shall maintain adequate records fully to document the use of the Grant funds for at least three (3) years after the expiration of the Grant Period. The County and its auditors shall have access to all books, records, documents and financial statements as required by the County to meet federal requirements or by this Section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours at the County's expense, upon five (5) days prior written notice.
- 7.2 Compliance with Laws: The Subrecipient shall comply at all times with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations, including Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principals, and Audit Requirements of Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance), and Chapter 10.550, *Rules of the Auditor General*, and the terms and conditions of the Award.

Subrecipient is registered with and will use the Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system (www.e-verify.gov) to confirm the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees for the duration of this agreement, as required by Section 448.095, F.S. Subrecipient is also responsible for obtaining proof of E-Verify registration and utilization, in the form of an affidavit, for all subcontractors.

The Subrecipient has provided an affidavit in accordance with 287.138, Florida Statutes, relating to prohibition against contracting with entities of foreign concern.

7.3 Quarterly Performance Reports: The Subrecipient shall submit quarterly, cumulative, Performance Reports to the Metropolitan Planning Organization Department of the County within thirty (30) business days following: December 31, March 31, June 30, and September 30. These reports should include but not limited to grant expenses and other statistics as required by the grant during the quarter, and the progress the agency has made toward meeting their goals and objectives as they stated in their RFP response.

- 7.4 Audit Requirements: If Subrecipient receives \$100,000 or more in the aggregate from all Indian River County government funding sources, the Subrecipient is required to have an audit completed by an independent certified public accountant at the end of the Subrecipient's fiscal year. Within 180 days of the end of the Subrecipient's fiscal year, the Subrecipient shall submit the audit to the Indian River County Office of Management and Budget. The fiscal year will be as reported on the application for funding, and the Subrecipient agrees to notify the County prior to any change in the fiscal period of Subrecipient. The Subrecipient acknowledges that the County may deny funding to any Subrecipient if an audit required by this Contract for a prior fiscal year is past due and has not been submitted within the 180 day period. The Office of Management and Budget may extend the 180 day audit submittal requirement, based upon a written request justifying the extension and if deemed to be in the best interest of the County. The extension will typically not exceed the three (3) months from the original due date. If Subrecipient expends \$1,000,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient's fiscal period, a single audit must be conducted for that fiscal period in accordance with the compliance requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).
 - 7.4.1 The Subrecipient further acknowledges that, promptly upon receipt of a qualified opinion from their independent auditor, such qualified opinion shall immediately be provided to the Indian River County Office of Management and Budget. The qualified opinion shall thereupon be reported to the Board of County Commissioners and funding under this Contract will cease immediately. The foregoing termination right is in addition to any other right of the County to terminate this Contract.
 - 7.4.2 The Indian River County Office of Management and Budget reserves the right at any time to send a letter to the Subrecipient requesting clarification if there are any questions regarding a part of the financial statements, audit comments, or notes.
- 7.5 <u>Insurance Requirements:</u> Subrecipient shall, no later than October 1 each year, provide to the Indian River County Risk Management Division a certificate or certificates issued by an insurer or insurers authorized to conduct business in Florida that is rated not less than category A-: VII by A.M. Best, subject to approval by Indian River County's Risk Manager, of the following types and amounts of insurance:
 - (i) Commercial General Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverage for premises/operations, products/completed operations, contractual liability, and independent contractors;
 - (ii) Business Auto Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverage for owned autos and other vehicles, hired autos and other vehicles, nonowned autos and other vehicles; and
 - (iii) Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability (current Florida statutory limit); and
 - (iv) In the event that children are supervised, Sexual Molestation Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence/claim.

- 7.6 The insurance certificates, evidencing all required Insurance Administration: insurance coverages shall be fully acceptable to County in both form and content, and shall provide and specify that the related insurance coverage shall not be cancelled without at least thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice having been given to the County. All such insurance shall provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of the County; and be primary and without contribution from the County or its insurance carrier. In addition, the County may request such other proofs and assurances as it may reasonably require that the insurance is and at all times remains in full force and effect. Subrecipient agrees that it is the Subrecipient's sole responsibility to coordinate activities among itself, the County, and the Subrecipient's insurer(s) so that the insurance certificates are acceptable to and accepted by County within the time limits set forth in this Contract. The County shall be listed as an additional insured on all insurance coverage required by this Contract, except Workers' Compensation insurance. The Subrecipient shall, upon ten (10) days' prior written request from the County, deliver copies to the County, or make copies available for the County's inspection at Subrecipient's place of business, of any and all insurance policies that are required in this Contract. If the Subrecipient fails to deliver or make copies of the policies available to the County; fails to obtain replacement insurance or have previous insurance policies reinstated or renewed upon termination or cancellation of existing required coverages; or fails in any other regard to obtain coverages sufficient to meet the terms and conditions of this Contract, then the County may, at its sole option, terminate this Contract.
 - 7.7 Indemnification: The Subrecipient shall indemnify and save harmless the County, its agents, officials, and employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damage, or causes of action which may arise from any misconduct, negligent act, or omissions of the Subrecipient, its agents, officers, or employees in connection with the performance of this Contract.
 - 7.8 <u>Public Records:</u> The Subrecipient agrees to comply with the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (Public Records Law). Specifically, the Subrecipient shall:
 - (1) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the County in order to perform the service.
 - (2) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that the County would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119 or as otherwise provided by law.
 - (3) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law. (4) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the Subrecipient upon termination of the Contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the County in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the County.

Failure of the Subrecipient to comply with these requirements shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

7.9 <u>Cooperation</u>: The Subrecipient, its directors, managers, employees, and volunteers shall cooperate with any requests for information relating to this Contract and the services and programs provided under this Contract by the County or Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller. Cooperation shall include, but is not limited to, providing records, answering questions, and participating in interviews by County or Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller staff. The Subrecipient, its directors, managers, employees, and volunteers shall respond to requests for information within 5 business days, unless the County or Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller agree to an alternative response time.

IF THE SUBRECIPIENT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE SUBRECIPIENT'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

(772)226-1424

PUBLICRECORDS@INDIANRIVER.GOV

Indian River County
Office of the County Attorney
1801 27th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

8. <u>Termination:</u> Termination in regards to F.S. 287.135: Subrecipient certifies that it and those related entities of Subrecipient as defined by Florida law are not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to s. 215.4725 of the Florida Statutes, and are not engaged in a boycott of Israel. In addition, if this agreement is for goods or services of one million dollars or more, Subrecipient certifies that it and those related entities of Subrecipient as defined by Florida law are not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Section 215.473 of the Florida Statutes and are not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

Owner may terminate this Contract if Subrecipient is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined by section 287.135, Florida Statutes.

Owner may terminate this Contract if Subrecipient, including all wholly owned subsidiaries, majority-owned subsidiaries, and parent companies that exist for the purpose of making profit, is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel as set forth in section 215.4725, Florida Statutes.

This Contract may be terminated by either party, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. In addition, the County may terminate this

Contract for convenience upon ten (10) days prior written notice to the Subrecipient if the County determines that such termination is in the public interest.

9. Notice and Contact Information: Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, any notice required pursuant to this Contract from either party to the other party must be in writing and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal delivery with receipt. For purposes of all notices, the representatives of the County and Subrecipient are:

County: Kristin Daniels, Budget Director

Indian River County

1801 27th Street - Building A Vero Beach, FL 32960

Subrecipient: Karen Deigl, President/CEO

Senior Resource Association

694 14th Street

Vero Beach, FL 32960

- 10. <u>Availability of Funds:</u> The obligations of the County under this Contract are subject to the availability of funds lawfully appropriated for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners of Indian River County.
- 11. <u>Standard Terms:</u> This Contract is subject to the standard terms attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein in its entirety by this reference.
- 12. <u>Sovereign Immunity:</u> Nothing herein shall constitute a waiver of the County's sovereign immunity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Subrecipient have entered into this Contract on the date first above written.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: _____Commissioner Joseph E. Flesher, Chairman Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller By: ______ Deputy Clerk Approved: _____ John A. Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller Approved & Comptroller Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Jennifer Shuler, County Attorney

SUBRECIPIENT:

By: Karen Deigl, President/CEO

Agency Name: Senior Resource Association

Indian River County BOCC SRA Related Grants

State Award ID	CSFA			
Federal Award ID	ALN	Amount	Award Date	Grant Period
G3743	55.010	\$ 751,317	12/16/24	12/16/24-11/30/26
		751,317		
FL-2025-015-00	20.507	6,509,675	02/10/25	02/10/25-03/30/34
G3633	20.509	99,665	11/26/24	11/26/24-11/30/25
		6,609,340		
		\$ 7,360,657		
	FL-2025-015-00	Federal Award ID ALN G3743 55.010 FL-2025-015-00 20.507	Federal Award ID ALN Amount G3743 55.010 \$ 751,317 751,317 FL-2025-015-00 20.507 6,509,675 99,665 6,609,340	Federal Award ID ALN Amount Award Date G3743 55.010 \$ 751,317 / 751,317 12/16/24 FL-2025-015-00 20.507 / G3633 6,509,675 / 99,665 / 11/26/24 02/10/25 / 11/26/24 G3633 20.509 / G363 / G36340 11/26/24

EXHIBIT A

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

	TOBER HOUSE SIGNATION	
	GRANT AGREEMENT	
amaint Designs Altrophysical		_

Financial Project N (item-segment-phase-seque		Fund(s):	DDR; DPTO; LF	FLAIR Category:	088774
407190-6-84-01		Work Activity Code/Function: Federal Award	215	Object Code: Org. Code:	751000 55042010429
Contract Number: CFDA Number: CFDA Title:	G3743 N/A N/A	Identification Number (FAIN) – Transit on Federal Award Date: Agency UEI Number:	ly: N/A N/A FB3SLJJZ	Vendor Number:	F596000674006
CSFA Number: CSFA Title:	55.010 Public Trar	nsit Block Grant Program			

THIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into December 16, 2024 , by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, ("Department"), and Indian River County BOCC, ("Agency"). The Department and the Agency are sometimes referred to in this Agreement as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from joint participation on the Project, the Parties agree to the following:

- Authority. The Agency, by Resolution or other form of official authorization, a copy of which is attached
 as Exhibit "D", Agency Resolution and made a part of this Agreement, has authorized its officers to
 execute this Agreement on its behalf. The Department has the authority pursuant to Section(s) 341.052,
 Florida Statutes, to enter into this Agreement.
- 2. Purpose of Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the Department's participation in Block Grant funding for operating assistance to Indian River County BOCC for its urbanized area of Indian River, as further described in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities, attached and incorporated into this Agreement ("Project"), to provide Department financial assistance to the Agency, state the terms and conditions upon which Department funds will be provided, and to set forth the manner in which the Project will be undertaken and completed.
- 3. **Program Area.** For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department program area selected below (select all programs that apply):

_	Aviation
_	Seaports
<u>X</u>	Transit
	Intermodal
	Rail Crossing Closure
	Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)
	(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
_	Other

- 4. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Agreement:
 - Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities
 Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance
 *Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions
 *Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions
 *Exhibit B3: Alternative Advanced Pay (Transit Bus Program)
 *Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction
 Exhibit D: Agency Resolution
 Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions
 Exhibit E1: Prohibition Based on Health Care Choices
 Exhibit E2: Exterior Vehicle Wrap, Tinting, Paint, Marketing and Advertising (Transit)

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION A. BUTLER, CLERK Form 725-000-01

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

 *Exhibit G: Audit Requirements for Awards of State Financial Assistance *Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance *Exhibit I: Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Ve *Additional Exhibit(s): 	<u>X</u>	Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements
*Exhibit I: Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Ve	<u> </u>	*Exhibit G: Audit Requirements for Awards of State Financial Assistance
*Additional Exhibit(s):	_	*Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance
_ *Additional Exhibit(s):	_	*Exhibit I: Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Vendor
	_	*Additional Exhibit(s):

*Indicates that the Exhibit is only attached and incorporated if applicable box is selected.

- 5. Time. Unless specified otherwise, all references to "days" within this Agreement refer to calendar days.
 - **6. Term of Agreement.** This Agreement shall commence upon full execution by both Parties ("Effective Date") and continue through November 30, 2026. If the Agency does not complete the Project within this time period, this Agreement will expire unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of this Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of the Project. The cost of any work performed prior to the Effective Date or after the expiration date of this Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.
 - a. __ If this box is checked the following provision applies:

Unless terminated earlier, work on the Project shall commence no later than the __day of __, or within __days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed for the construction phase of the Project (if the Project involves construction), whichever date is earlier. The Department shall have the option to immediately terminate this Agreement should the Agency fail to meet the above-required dates.

- 7. Amendments, Extensions, and Assignment. This Agreement may be amended or extended upon mutual written agreement of the Parties. This Agreement shall not be renewed. This Agreement shall not be assigned, transferred, or otherwise encumbered by the Agency under any circumstances without the prior written consent of the Department.
- 8. Termination or Suspension of Project. The Department may, by written notice to the Agency, suspend any or all of the Department's obligations under this Agreement for the Agency's failure to comply with applicable law or the terms of this Agreement until such time as the event or condition resulting in such suspension has ceased or been corrected.
 - a. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the Department intends to terminate the Agreement, the Department shall notify the Agency of such termination in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the Agreement, with instructions to the effective date of termination or specify the stage of work at which the Agreement is to be terminated.
 - b. The Parties to this Agreement may terminate this Agreement when its continuation would not produce beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure of funds. In this event, the Parties shall agree upon the termination conditions.
 - c. If the Agreement is terminated before performance is completed, the Agency shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated. Such payment, however, may not exceed the equivalent percentage of the Department's maximum financial assistance. If any portion of the Project is located on the Department's right-of-way, then all work in progress on the Department right-of-way will become the property of the Department and will be turned over promptly by the Agency.
 - d. In the event the Agency fails to perform or honor the requirements and provisions of this Agreement, the Agency shall promptly refund in full to the Department within thirty (30) days of the termination of the Agreement any funds that were determined by the Department to have been expended in violation of the Agreement.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION L. BUTLER, CLERK

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

e. The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for failure by the Agency to comply with the Public Records provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

9. Project Cost:

- a. The estimated total cost of the Project is \$1,502,634. This amount is based upon Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance. The timeline for deliverables and distribution of estimated amounts between deliverables within a grant phase, as outlined in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, may be modified by mutual written agreement of the Parties and does not require execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement. The timeline for deliverables and distribution of estimated amounts between grant phases requires an amendment executed by both Parties in the same form as this Agreement.
- b. The Department agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of \$751,317 and, the Department's participation in the Project shall not exceed 50.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project, and as more fully described in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance. The Agency agrees to bear all expenses in excess of the amount of the Department's participation and any cost overruns or deficits involved.

10. Compensation and Payment:

- a. Eligible Cost. The Department shall reimburse the Agency for allowable costs incurred as described in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities, and as set forth in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance.
- b. Deliverables. The Agency shall provide quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable units of deliverables. Each deliverable must specify the required minimum level of service to be performed and the criteria for evaluating successful completion. The Project and the quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable units of deliverables are described more fully in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities. Modifications to the deliverables in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities requires a formal written amendment.
- c. Invoicing. Invoices shall be submitted no more often than monthly by the Agency in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit, based on the quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable deliverables as established in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities. Deliverables and costs incurred must be received and approved by the Department prior to reimbursement. Requests for reimbursement by the Agency shall include an invoice, progress report, and supporting documentation for the deliverables being billed that are acceptable to the Department. The Agency shall use the format for the invoice and progress report that is approved by the Department.
- d. Supporting Documentation. Supporting documentation must establish that the deliverables were received and accepted in writing by the Agency and must also establish that the required minimum standards or level of service to be performed based on the criteria for evaluating successful completion as specified in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities has been met. All costs invoiced shall be supported by properly executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts, or vouchers evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of charges as described in Exhibit "F", Contract Payment Requirements.
- e. Travel Expenses. The selected provision below is controlling regarding travel expenses;
 - X Travel expenses are NOT eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement.
 - __ Travel expenses ARE eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement. Bills for travel expenses specifically authorized in this Agreement shall be submitted on the Department's

for Employees and Managers.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

Contractor Travel Form No. 300-000-06 and will be paid in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, and the most current version of the Department's Disbursement Handbook

- f. Financial Consequences. Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of deliverables and costs incurred unless advance payments are authorized by the Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida under Chapters 215 and 216, Florida Statutes, or the Department's Comptroller under Section 334.044(29), Florida Statutes. If the Department determines that the performance of the Agency is unsatisfactory, the Department shall notify the Agency of the deficiency to be corrected, which correction shall be made within a time-frame to be specified by the Department. The Agency shall, within thirty (30) days after notice from the Department, provide the Department with a corrective action plan describing how the Agency will address all issues of contract non-performance, unacceptable performance, failure to meet the minimum performance levels, deliverable deficiencies, or contract non-compliance. If the corrective action plan is unacceptable to the Department, the Agency will not be reimbursed. If the deficiency is subsequently resolved, the Agency may bill the Department for the amount that was previously not reimbursed during the next billing period. If the Agency is unable to resolve the deficiency, the funds shall be forfeited at the end of the Agreement's term.
- g. Invoice Processing. An Agency receiving financial assistance from the Department should be aware of the following time frames. Inspection or verification and approval of deliverables shall take no longer than 20 days from the Department's receipt of the invoice. The Department has 20 days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the deliverables are received, inspected or verified, and approved.

If a payment is not available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty at a rate as established pursuant to Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes, will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the Agency. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar will not be enforced unless the Agency requests payment. Invoices that have to be returned to an Agency because of Agency preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for Agency who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516.

- h. Records Retention. The Agency shall maintain an accounting system or separate accounts to ensure funds and projects are tracked separately. Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five years after final payment is made. Copies of these records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurred include the Agency's general accounting records and the Project records, together with supporting documents and records, of the Contractor and all subcontractors performing work on the Project, and all other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs.
- i. Progress Reports. Upon request, the Agency agrees to provide progress reports to the Department in the standard format used by the Department and at intervals established by the Department. The Department will be entitled at all times to be advised, at its request, as to the status of the Project and of details thereof.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-900-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

- j. Submission of Other Documents. The Agency shall submit to the Department such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the Project as the Department may require as listed in Exhibit "E", Program Specific Terms and Conditions attached to and incorporated into this Agreement.
- k. Offsets for Claims. If, after Project completion, any claim is made by the Department resulting from an audit or for work or services performed pursuant to this Agreement, the Department may offset such amount from payments due for work or services done under any agreement that it has with the Agency owing such amount if, upon written demand, payment of the amount is not made within 60 days to the Department. Offsetting any amount pursuant to this paragraph shall not be considered a breach of contract by the Department.
- Final Invoice. The Agency must submit the final invoice on the Project to the Department within 120 days after the completion of the Project. Invoices submitted after the 120-day time period may not be paid.
- m. Department's Performance and Payment Contingent Upon Annual Appropriation by the Legislature. The Department's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. If the Department's funding for this Project is in multiple fiscal years, a notice of availability of funds from the Department's project manager must be received prior to costs being incurred by the Agency. See Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance for funding levels by fiscal year. Project costs utilizing any fiscal year funds are not eligible for reimbursement if incurred prior to funds approval being received. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.
- n. Limits on Contracts Exceeding \$25,000 and Term more than 1 Year. In the event this Agreement is in excess of \$25,000 and has a term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated:

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The Department shall require a statement from the comptroller of the Department that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1 year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the Department which are for an amount in excess of \$25,000 and which have a term for a period of more than 1 year."

- o. Agency Obligation to Refund Department. Any Project funds made available by the Department pursuant to this Agreement that are determined by the Department to have been expended by the Agency in violation of this Agreement or any other applicable law or regulation shall be promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the Department of any documentation or certifications, mandatory or otherwise permitted, that the Agency files shall not constitute a waiver of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all information at a later date by audit or investigation.
- p. Non-Eligible Costs. In determining the amount of the payment, the Department will exclude all Project costs incurred by the Agency prior to the execution of this Agreement, costs incurred after the expiration of the Agreement, costs that are not provided for in Exhibit "A", Project

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

Description and Responsibilities, and as set forth in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, costs agreed to be borne by the Agency or its contractors and subcontractors for not meeting the Project commencement and final invoice time lines, and costs attributable to goods or services received under a contract or other arrangement that has not been approved in writing by the Department. Specific unallowable costs may be listed in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities.

- 11. General Requirements. The Agency shall complete the Project with all practical dispatch in a sound, economical, and efficient manner, and in accordance with the provisions in this Agreement and all applicable laws.
 - a. Necessary Permits Certification. The Agency shall certify to the Department that the Agency's design consultant and/or construction contractor has secured the necessary permits.
 - b. Right-of-Way Certification. If the Project involves construction, then the Agency shall provide to the Department certification and a copy of appropriate documentation substantiating that all required right-of-way necessary for the Project has been obtained. Certification is required prior to authorization for advertisement for or solicitation of bids for construction of the Project, even if no right-of-way is required.
 - c. Notification Requirements When Performing Construction on Department's Right-of-Way. In the event the cost of the Project is greater than \$250,000.00, and the Project involves construction on the Department's right-of-way, the Agency shall provide the Department with written notification of either its intent to:
 - Require the construction work of the Project that is on the Department's right-of-way
 to be performed by a Department prequalified contractor, or
 - ii. Construct the Project utilizing existing Agency employees, if the Agency can complete said Project within the time frame set forth in this Agreement.
 - d. __ If this box is checked, then the Agency is permitted to utilize its own forces and the following provision applies: Use of Agency Workforce. In the event the Agency proceeds with any phase of the Project utilizing its own forces, the Agency will only be reimbursed for direct costs (this excludes general overhead).
 - e. __If this box is checked, then the Agency is permitted to utilize Indirect Costs: Reimbursement for Indirect Program Expenses (select one):
 - i. __ Agency has selected to seek reimbursement from the Department for actual indirect expenses (no rate).
 - ii. __Agency has selected to apply a de minimus rate of 10% to modified total direct costs. Note: The de minimus rate is available only to entities that have never had a negotiated indirect cost rate. When selected, the de minimus rate must be used consistently for all federal awards until such time the agency chooses to negotiate a rate. A cost policy statement and de minimis certification form must be submitted to the Department for review and approval.
 - iii. __ Agency has selected to apply a state or federally approved indirect cost rate. A federally approved rate agreement or indirect cost allocation plan (ICAP) must be submitted annually.
 - f. Agency Compliance with Laws, Rules, and Regulations, Guidelines, and Standards. The Agency shall comply and require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with all terms

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

and conditions of this Agreement and all federal, state, and local laws and regulations applicable to this Project.

g. Claims and Requests for Additional Work. The Agency shall have the sole responsibility for resolving claims and requests for additional work for the Project. The Agency will make best efforts to obtain the Department's input in its decisions. The Department is not obligated to reimburse for claims or requests for additional work.

12. Contracts of the Agency:

- a. Approval of Third Party Contracts. The Department specifically reserves the right to review and approve any and all third party contracts with respect to the Project before the Agency executes or obligates itself in any manner requiring the disbursement of Department funds, including consultant and purchase of commodities contracts, or amendments thereto. If the Department chooses to review and approve third party contracts for this Project and the Agency fails to obtain such approval, that shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department. The Department specifically reserves unto itself the right to review the qualifications of any consultant or contractor and to approve or disapprove the employment of the same. If Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds are used in the Project, the Department must exercise the right to third party contract review.
- b. Procurement of Commodities or Contractual Services. It is understood and agreed by the Parties hereto that participation by the Department in a project with the Agency, where said project involves the purchase of commodities or contractual services where purchases or costs exceed the Threshold Amount for CATEGORY TWO per Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, is contingent on the Agency complying in full with the provisions of Section 287.057. Florida Statutes. The Agency's Authorized Official shall certify to the Department that the Agency's purchase of commodities or contractual services has been accomplished in compliance with Section 287.057, Florida Statutes. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Agency to ensure that any obligations made in accordance with this Section comply with the current threshold limits. Contracts, purchase orders, task orders, construction change orders, or any other agreement that would result in exceeding the current budget contained in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, or that is not consistent with the Project description and scope of services contained in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities must be approved by the Department prior to Agency execution. Failure to obtain such approval, and subsequent execution of an amendment to the Agreement if required, shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department, in accordance with this Agreement.
- c. Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act. It is understood and agreed by the Parties to this Agreement that participation by the Department in a project with the Agency, where said project involves a consultant contract for professional services, is contingent on the Agency's full compliance with provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act. In all cases, the Agency's Authorized Official shall certify to the Department that selection has been accomplished in compliance with the Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act.
- d. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Policy and Obligation. It is the policy of the Department that DBEs, as defined in 49 C.F.R. Part 26, as amended, shall have the opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Department funds under this Agreement. The DBE requirements of applicable federal and state laws and regulations apply to this Agreement. The Agency and its contractors agree to ensure that DBEs have the opportunity to participate in the performance of this Agreement. In this regard, all recipients and contractors shall take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance with applicable federal and state laws and regulations to ensure that the DBEs have the opportunity to compete for and perform contracts. The Agency and its contractors

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

and subcontractors shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the award and performance of contracts, entered pursuant to this Agreement.

- **13. Maintenance Obligations.** In the event the Project includes construction or the acquisition of commodities then the following provisions are incorporated into this Agreement:
 - a. The Agency agrees to accept all future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring after completion of the Project for all improvements constructed or commodities acquired as part of the Project. The terms of this provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. Sale, Transfer, or Disposal of Department-funded Property:

- a. The Agency will not sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of any part of its title or other interests in real property, facilities, or equipment funded in any part by the Department under this Agreement without prior written approval by the Department.
- b. If a sale, transfer, or disposal by the Agency of all or a portion of Department-funded real property, facilities, or equipment is approved by the Department, the following provisions will apply:
 - The Agency shall reimburse the Department a proportional amount of the proceeds of the sale of any Department-funded property.
 - ii. The proportional amount shall be determined on the basis of the ratio of the Department funding of the development or acquisition of the property multiplied against the sale amount, and shall be remitted to the Department within ninety (90) days of closing of sale.
 - iii. Sale of property developed or acquired with Department funds shall be at market value as determined by appraisal or public bidding process, and the contract and process for sale must be approved in advance by the Department.
 - iv. If any portion of the proceeds from the sale to the Agency are non-cash considerations, reimbursement to the Department shall include a proportional amount based on the value of the non-cash considerations.
- c. The terms of provisions "a" and "b" above shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
 - i. The terms shall remain in full force and effect throughout the useful life of facilities developed, equipment acquired, or Project items installed within a facility, but shall not exceed twenty (20) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
 - ii. There shall be no limit on the duration of the terms with respect to real property acquired with Department funds.
- 15. Single Audit. The administration of Federal or State resources awarded through the Department to the Agency by this Agreement may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department. The following requirements do not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of Federal awards or State financial assistance or limit the authority of any state agency inspector general, the State of Florida Auditor General, or any other state official. The Agency shall comply with all audit and audit reporting requirements as specified below.

Federal Funded:

 a. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F – Audit Requirements, monitoring procedures may include but not be limited to on-site visits by

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

Department staff and/or other procedures, including reviewing any required performance and financial reports, following up, ensuring corrective action, and issuing management decisions on weaknesses found through audits when those findings pertain to Federal awards provided through the Department by this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, the Agency agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. The Agency further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Department, State of Florida Chief Financial Officer (CFO), or State of Florida Auditor General.

- b. The Agency, a non-Federal entity as defined by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, as a subrecipient of a Federal award awarded by the Department through this Agreement, is subject to the following requirements:
 - i. In the event the Agency expends a total amount of Federal awards equal to or in excess of the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, the Agency must have a Federal single or program-specific audit conducted for such fiscal year in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. Exhibit "H", Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance, to this Agreement provides the required Federal award identification information needed by the Agency to further comply with the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. In determining Federal awards expended in a fiscal year, the Agency must consider all sources of Federal awards based on when the activity related to the Federal award occurs. including the Federal award provided through the Department by this Agreement. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. An audit conducted by the State of Florida Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, will meet the requirements of this part.
 - ii. In connection with the audit requirements, the Agency shall fulfill the requirements relative to the auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F – Audit Requirements.
 - iii. In the event the Agency expends less than the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, in Federal awards, the Agency is exempt from Federal audit requirements for that fiscal year. However, the Agency must provide a single audit exemption statement to the Department FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us no later than nine months after the end of the Agency's audit period for each applicable audit year. In the event the Agency expends less than the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, in Federal awards in a fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the Agency's resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
 - iv. The Agency must electronically submit to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) at https://harvester.census.gov/facweb/ the audit reporting package as required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditor's report(s) or nine months after the end of the audit period. The FAC is the repository of record for audits required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. However, the Department requires a copy of the audit reporting package also be submitted to FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditor's report(s) or nine months after the end of the audit period as required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements.

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

- v. Within six months of acceptance of the audit report by the FAC, the Department will review the Agency's audit reporting package, including corrective action plans and management letters, to the extent necessary to determine whether timely and appropriate action on all deficiencies has been taken pertaining to the Federal award provided through the Department by this Agreement. If the Agency fails to have an audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, the Department may impose additional conditions to remedy noncompliance. If the Department determines that noncompliance cannot be remedied by imposing additional conditions, the Department may take appropriate actions to enforce compliance, which actions may include but not be limited to the following:
 - 1. Temporarily withhold cash payments pending correction of the deficiency by the Agency or more severe enforcement action by the Department;
 - 2. Disallow (deny both use of funds and any applicable matching credit for) all or part of the cost of the activity or action not in compliance;
 - 3. Wholly or partly suspend or terminate the Federal award;
 - Initiate suspension or debarment proceedings as authorized under 2 C.F.R.
 Part 180 and Federal awarding agency regulations (or in the case of the
 Department, recommend such a proceeding be initiated by the Federal
 awarding agency);
 - 5. Withhold further Federal awards for the Project or program;
 - 6. Take other remedies that may be legally available.
- vi. As a condition of receiving this Federal award, the Agency shall permit the Department or its designee, the CFO, or State of Florida Auditor General access to the Agency's records, including financial statements, the independent auditor's working papers, and project records as necessary. Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is complete or the dispute is resolved.
- vii. The Department's contact information for requirements under this part is as follows:

Office of Comptroller, MS 24 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0450 FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us

State Funded:

- a. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, monitoring procedures to monitor the Agency's use of state financial assistance may include but not be limited to on-site visits by Department staff and/or other procedures, including reviewing any required performance and financial reports, following up, ensuring corrective action, and issuing management decisions on weaknesses found through audits when those findings pertain to state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, the Agency agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. The Agency further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Department, the Department of Financial Services (DFS), or State of Florida Auditor General.
- b. The Agency, a "nonstate entity" as defined by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, as a recipient of state financial assistance awarded by the Department through this Agreement, is subject to the following requirements:

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

- i. In the event the Agency meets the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Agency must have a State single or projectspecific audit conducted for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97. Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. Exhibit "G", Audit Requirements for Awards of State Financial Assistance, to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this Agreement needed by the Agency to further comply with the requirements of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In determining the state financial assistance expended in a fiscal year, the Agency shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department by this Agreement, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- ii. In connection with the audit requirements, the Agency shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(e), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- iii. In the event the Agency does not meet the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Agency is exempt for such fiscal year from the state single audit requirements of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. However, the Agency must provide a single audit exemption statement to the Department at FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us no later than nine months after the end of the Agency's audit period for each applicable audit year. In the event the Agency does not meet the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, in a fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the Agency's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the Agency's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- iv. In accordance with Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, copies of financial reporting packages required by this Agreement shall be submitted to:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Comptroller, MS 24 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0405 FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us

And

State of Florida Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 111 West Madison Street, Room 401 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450 Email: flaudgen_localgovt@aud.state.fl.us

v. Any copies of financial reporting packages, reports, or other information required to be submitted to the Department shall be submitted timely in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

applicable.

- vi. The Agency, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date the reporting package was delivered to the Agency in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.
- vii. Upon receipt, and within six months, the Department will review the Agency's financial reporting package, including corrective action plans and management letters, to the extent necessary to determine whether timely and appropriate corrective action on all deficiencies has been taken pertaining to the state financial assistance provided through the Department by this Agreement. If the Agency fails to have an audit conducted consistent with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Department may take appropriate corrective action to enforce compliance.
- viii. As a condition of receiving state financial assistance, the Agency shall permit the Department or its designee, DFS, or the Auditor General access to the Agency's records, including financial statements, the independent auditor's working papers, and project records as necessary. Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is complete or the dispute is resolved.
- c. The Agency shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued and shall allow the Department or its designee, DFS, or State of Florida Auditor General access to such records upon request. The Agency shall ensure that the audit working papers are made available to the Department or its designee, DFS, or State of Florida Auditor General upon request for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.
- **16. Notices and Approvals.** Notices and approvals referenced in this Agreement must be obtained in writing from the Parties' respective Administrators or their designees.
- 17. Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls and Labor Provisions:
 - a. Convicted Vendor List. A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
 - b. Discriminatory Vendor List. In accordance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the Discriminatory Vendor List, kept by the Florida Department of Management Services, may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

- c. Non-Responsible Contractors. An entity or affiliate who has had its Certificate of Qualification suspended, revoked, denied, or have further been determined by the Department to be a non-responsible contractor, may not submit a bid or perform work for the construction or repair of a public building or public work on a contract with the Agency.
- d. Prohibition on Using Funds for Lobbying. No funds received pursuant to this Agreement may be expended for lobbying the Florida Legislature, judicial branch, or any state agency, in accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes.
- e. Unauthorized Aliens. The Department shall consider the employment by any contractor of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. If the contractor knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation will be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement.
- f. Procurement of Construction Services. If the Project is procured pursuant to Chapter 255, Florida Statutes, for construction services and at the time of the competitive solicitation for the Project, 50 percent or more of the cost of the Project is to be paid from state-appropriated funds, then the Agency must comply with the requirements of Section 255.0991, Florida Statutes.
- g. E-Verify. The Agency shall:
 - Utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Agency during the term of the contract; and
 - ii. Expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
- h. **Projects with Non-profit Organizations**. Pursuant to Section 216.1366. Florida Statutes, if the Agency is a nonprofit organization as defined in Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes, the Agency shall provide documentation to indicate the amount of state funds:
 - i. Allocated to be used during the full term of this Agreement for remuneration to any member of the board of directors or an officer of the Agency
 - ii. Allocated under each payment by the Department to be used for remuneration of any member of the board of directors or an officer of the Agency. The documentation must indicate the amounts and recipients of the remuneration.

Such information will be posted by the Department to the Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System maintained pursuant to Section 215.985, F.S., and must additionally be posted to the Agency's website, if the Agency is a non-profit organization and maintains a website. The Agency shall utilize the Department's Form 350-090-19, Compensation to Non-Profits Using State Funds, for purposes of documenting the compensation. The subject Form is required for every contract for services executed, amended, or extended on or after July 1, 2023, with non-profit organizations.

Pursuant to Section 216.1366, F.S., the term:

- iii. "Officer" means a chief executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or any other position performing and equivalent function.
- iv. "Remuneration" means all compensation earned by or awarded to personnel, whether paid or accrued, regardless of contingency, including bonuses, accrued paid time off,

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

severance payments, incentive payments, contributions to a retirement plan or in-kind payments, reimbursements, or allowances for moving expenses, vehicles and other transportation, telephone services, medical services, housing and meals.

- v. "State Funds" means funds paid from the General Revenue Fund or any state trust fund, funds allocated by the Federal Government and distributed by the state, or funds appropriated by the Federal Government and distributed by the state, or funds appropriated by the state fo distribution through any grant program. The term does not include funds used for the Medicaid program.
- i. Design Services and Construction Engineering and Inspection Services. If the Project is wholly or partially funded by the Department and administered by a local governmental entity, except for a seaport listed in Section 311.09, Florida Statutes, or an airport as defined in Section 332.004, Florida Statutes, the entity performing design and construction engineering and inspection services may not be the same entity.

18. Indemnification and Insurance:

a. It is specifically agreed between the Parties executing this Agreement that it is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of this Agreement to create in the public or any member thereof, a third party beneficiary under this Agreement, or to authorize anyone not a party to this Agreement to maintain a suit for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the terms or provisions of this Agreement. The Agency guarantees the payment of all just claims for materials, supplies, tools, or labor and other just claims against the Agency or any subcontractor, in connection with this Agreement. Additionally, to the extent permitted by law and as limited by and pursuant to the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, the Agency shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, including the Department's officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Agency and persons employed or utilized by the Agency in the performance of this Agreement. Nothing contained in this paragraph is intended to nor shall it constitute a waiver of the Department's or the Agency's sovereign immunity. This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Agreement. Additionally, the Agency agrees to include the following indemnification in all contracts with contractors/subcontractors and consultants/subconsultants who perform work in connection with this Agreement:

"To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Agency's contractor/consultant shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Agency and the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, including the Department's officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the contractor/consultant and persons employed or utilized by the contractor/consultant in the performance of this Agreement.

This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Agreement."

b. The Agency shall provide Workers' Compensation Insurance in accordance with Florida's Workers' Compensation law for all employees. If subletting any of the work, ensure that the subcontractor(s) and subconsultant(s) have Workers' Compensation Insurance for their employees in accordance with Florida's Workers' Compensation law. If using "leased employees" or employees obtained through professional employer organizations ("PEO's"), ensure that such employees are covered by Workers' Compensation Insurance through the PEO's or other leasing entities. Ensure that any equipment rental agreements that include operators or other personnel who are employees of independent contractors, sole

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

proprietorships, or partners are covered by insurance required under Florida's Workers' Compensation law.

- c. If the Agency elects to self-perform the Project, then the Agency may self-insure. If the Agency elects to hire a contractor or consultant to perform the Project, then the Agency shall carry, or cause its contractor or consultant to carry, Commercial General Liability insurance providing continuous coverage for all work or operations performed under this Agreement. Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the latest occurrence form edition of the standard Commercial General Liability Coverage Form (ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of Florida. The Agency shall cause, or cause its contractor or consultant to cause, the Department to be made an Additional Insured as to such insurance. Such coverage shall be on an "occurrence" basis and shall include Products/Completed Operations coverage. The coverage afforded to the Department as an Additional Insured shall be primary as to any other available insurance and shall not be more restrictive than the coverage afforded to the Named Insured. The limits of coverage shall not be less than \$1,000,000 for each occurrence and not less than a \$5,000,000 annual general aggregate, inclusive of amounts provided by an umbrella or excess policy. The limits of coverage described herein shall apply fully to the work or operations performed under the Agreement, and may not be shared with or diminished by claims unrelated to the Agreement. The policy/ies and coverage described herein may be subject to a deductible and such deductibles shall be paid by the Named Insured. No policy/ies or coverage described herein may contain or be subject to a Retention or a Self-Insured Retention unless the Agency is a state agency or subdivision of the State of Florida that elects to self-perform the Project. Prior to the execution of the Agreement, and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, the Department shall be provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the coverage described herein. The Department shall be notified in writing within ten days of any cancellation, notice of cancellation, lapse, renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage described herein. The Department's approval or failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any obligation to procure and maintain the insurance required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights or defenses the Department may have.
- d. When the Agreement includes the construction of a railroad grade crossing, railroad overpass or underpass structure, or any other work or operations within the limits of the railroad rightof-way, including any encroachments thereon from work or operations in the vicinity of the railroad right-of-way, the Agency shall, or cause its contractor to, in addition to the insurance coverage required above, procure and maintain Railroad Protective Liability Coverage (ISO Form CG 00 35) where the railroad is the Named Insured and where the limits are not less than \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and/or property damage per occurrence, and with an annual aggregate limit of not less than \$6,000,000. The railroad shall also be added along with the Department as an Additional Insured on the policy/ies procured pursuant to the paragraph above. Prior to the execution of the Agreement, and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, both the Department and the railroad shall be provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the coverage described herein. The insurance described herein shall be maintained through final acceptance of the work. Both the Department and the railroad shall be notified in writing within ten days of any cancellation, notice of cancellation, renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage described herein. The Department's approval or failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any obligation to procure and maintain the insurance required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights the Department may have.
- e. When the Agreement involves work on or in the vicinity of utility-owned property or facilities, the utility shall be added along with the Department as an Additional Insured on the Commercial General Liability policy/ies procured above.

19. Miscellaneous:

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 18/24

- a. Environmental Regulations. The Agency will be solely responsible for compliance with all applicable environmental regulations and for any liability arising from non-compliance with these regulations, and will reimburse the Department for any loss incurred in connection therewith.
- b. Non-Admission of Liability. In no event shall the making by the Department of any payment to the Agency constitute or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any breach of covenant or any default which may then exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the Department, while any such breach or default shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to the Department with respect to such breach or default.
- **c. Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance, the remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and requirements of applicable law.
- d. Agency not an agent of Department. The Agency and the Department agree that the Agency, its employees, contractors, subcontractors, consultants, and subconsultants are not agents of the Department as a result of this Agreement.
- e. Bonus or Commission. By execution of the Agreement, the Agency represents that it has not paid and, also agrees not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining an approval of its application for the financing hereunder.
- f. Non-Contravention of State Law. Nothing in the Agreement shall require the Agency to observe or enforce compliance with any provision or perform any act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable state law. If any of the provisions of the Agreement violate any applicable state law, the Agency will at once notify the Department in writing so that appropriate changes and modifications may be made by the Department and the Agency to the end that the Agency may proceed as soon as possible with the Project.
- g. Execution of Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same Agreement. A facsimile or electronic transmission of this Agreement with a signature on behalf of a party will be legal and binding on such party.
- h. Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN). If the FAIN is not available prior to execution of the Agreement, the Department may unilaterally add the FAIN to the Agreement without approval of the Agency and without an amendment to the Agreement. If this occurs, an updated Agreement that includes the FAIN will be provided to the Agency and uploaded to the Department of Financial Services' Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System (FACTS).
- i. Inspector General Cooperation. The Agency agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes.
- j. Law, Forum, and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. In the event of a conflict between any portion of the contract and Florida law, the laws of Florida shall prevail. The Agency agrees to waive forum and venue and that the Department shall determine the forum and venue in which any dispute under this Agreement is decided.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year written above.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

AGENCY Indian River County BOCC	STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
9-119/100	By: John trane
By Joseph Hearfur	A534C9FDF7984A5 Name: John P. Krane P.E
Name: Joseph E. Flescher	value: Sourt : Niche .E
OOSCOT D. TICSONCE	Title: Director of Transportation Development
Title: Chairman	
EA COUR	TATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	eggal Review:
**	Francine Steelman
APPROVED AS TO FORM	43DE6BB3D3BF464
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
BY Jennif W. Shule	
NNIFER W. SHULER COUNTY ATTORNEY	
COUNTYATIORNET	
Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of	
Circuit Court and Comptroller	
α	
By: Mund tames (Deputy Clerk	

1

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

EXHIBIT A

Project Description and Responsibilities

- **A. Project Description** (description of Agency's project to provide context, description of project components funded via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): This agreement provides for the department's participation in the agency's operational expenses using the State Block Grant funds for costs associated with the fixed route transit system. The funding provides fifty percent (50%) of the total project cost.
- B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Indian River County BOCC/Vero Beach, FL/Indian River
- **C. Project Scope** (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate timeline, project schedule, project size): Provide public bus transit services to people in the urbanized area within Vero Beach in accordance with the requirement of the state public transit block grant program procedure 725.030.020 and the provision of this agreement.
- D. Deliverable(s): 1) Submit a copy of the National Transit Data base (Section 5335) report, or FTA acknowledgement letter as soon as available.
- 2) Submit the performance measure report for approval as identified in Table A-1 (Required Performance Measure for Newspaper Publication) of FDOT Procedure 725-030-030 by September 15th of each year.
- 3) Submit the publisher's affidavit from the newspaper covering the transit service area. The affidavit must show that the performance measures as identified in Table A-1 (Required Performance Measure for Newspaper Publication) of FDOT Procedure 725-030-030 were published each year after the Department written approval.
- 4) Submit a copy of the Transit Development Plan (TDP) annual progress report or updates each year.
- 5) Submit quarterly progress reports including ridership, goals, and milestones via TransCIP by logging into http://www2.transcip.com
- 6) Submit an invoice on the project at least every quarter. The agency shall upload a copy of the invoice in the format provided by the Department to TransCIP and email the original to D4OMDID@dot.state.fl.us for processing.

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency.

- E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to):
- F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only):

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year have been met.

A TRUE COPY
CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE
RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Financial Assistance TRANSIT OPERATING ONLY

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year:

C. Cost Reimbursement

Monthly X Quarterly

Financial Project Number	Fund Type	FLAIR Category	State Fiscal Year	Object Code	CSFA/ CFDA Number	CSFA/CFDA Title or Funding Source Description	Funding Amount
407190-6-84-01	DDR	088774	2025	75100		Public Transit Block Grant Funding	\$723,198.00
407190-6-84-01	DPTO	088774	2025	75100		Public Transit Block Grant Funding	\$28,119.00
	LF						\$751,317.00
				To	tal Financial	Assistance	\$1,502,634.00

B. Operations Phase - Estimate of Project Costs by Budget Category:

The Agency will submit invoices for cost reimbursement on a:

Budget Categories Operations (Transit Only) *	State	Local	Federal	Total
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Fringe Benefits	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Contractual Services	\$751,317	\$751,317	\$0	\$1,502,634
Travel	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Direct Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Indirect Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Totals	\$751,317	\$751,317	\$0	\$1,502,634

^{*} Budget category amounts are estimates and can be shifted between items without amendment (because they are all within the Operations Phase).

Other: basis upon the approval of the deliverables including the expenditure detail provided by the Agency.				
Scope Code and/or Activity Line Item (ALI) (Transit Only)				

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

I certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Marie Dorismond	
Department Grant Manager Name	12/12/2024 9:50 AM EST
Signature Signature	Date

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

EXHIBIT D

AGENCY RESOLUTION

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 073

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, funding under the Florida Public Transit Block Grant Program may be used as a portion of the required funding match for grants under 49 USC Ch. 53, Section 5307; and

WHEREAS, Indian River County intends to submit an FY 2024/25 application for funding assistance under 49 USC Section 5307, with the required funding match to come from local funds and an FY 2024/25 Florida Public Transportation Block Grant; and

WHEREAS, Indian River County is eligible to receive grant funding under Section 341.052(1), Florida Statutes, and under 49 USC Ch. 53, Section 5307 and 49 USC 1614; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation provides Public Transportation Block Grant funds to Indian River County to assist in the continuance and expansion of local public transportation services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

- 1. That the Chairman of the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners is authorized to execute a Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation to obtain FY 2024/25 Florida Public Transportation Block Grant funding to be used as a partial match for operating assistance as part of the County's FY 2024/25 Section 5307 grant application.
- 2. That the Indian River County Planning and Development Services Director or his designee is authorized to furnish such additional information as the Florida Department of Transportation may require in connection with the County's FY 2024/25 Public Transportation Block Grant.

The foregoing	Resolution was	offered by	Commissioner	Susan	Adams	and seconded by
Commissioner	Laura Moss	, and	, upon being pu	t to a vo	te, the vote w	as as follows:

Chairman Joseph E. Flescher	AYE
Vice Chairman Deryl Loar	AYE
Commissioner Susan Adams	AYE
Commissioner Joseph H. Earman	AYE
Commissioner Laura Moss	AYE

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-073

The Chairman thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this 3^{srd} day of December 2024.

By

Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Court and Comptroller

By Mauna Almes

Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Connifer W Shuler, County Attorney

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

EXHIBIT E PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS – TRANSIT (For State Block Grant Only)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

- 1. Statutory Reference. Section 341.052, F.S.
- Eligibility. The Department shall provide block grant funds for eligible capital and operating costs of public bus transit and local public fixed guideway projects. Eligibility of this Agency to receive grant funding is provided in Section 341.052(1), F.S., and Sections 5307 and 5311 of the Federal Transit Act, 49 U.S.C. 5307, and 49 U.S.C. 5311 respectively.
 - a) Eligible transit capital costs means any costs that would be defined as capital costs by the Federal Transit Administration.
 - b) Eligible transit operating costs are the total administrative, management, and operation costs directly incident to the provision of public bus transit services, **excluding** any depreciation or amortization of capital assets.
- 3. Local Revenue Limits. Block grant funds shall not exceed local revenue during the term of this Agreement. Local revenue is defined as the sum of money received from local government entities to assist in paying transit operation costs, including tax funds, and revenue earned from fare box receipts, charter service, contract service, express service and non transportation activities.
- 4. Supplanting Local Tax Revenue. Block grant funds shall not supplant local tax revenues made available for operations in the year immediately preceding this Agreement.
- 5. **State Participation.** State participation in eligible public transit operating costs may not exceed fifty (50) percent of such costs or an amount equal to the total revenue, excluding farebox, charter, and advertising revenue and federal funds, received by the provider for operating costs, whichever amount is less.
- 6. Required Budget. The Agency shall provide the Department with two (2) copies of its most current adopted budget by March 1. Unless the adopted budget uses a format consistent with the National Transit Database (NTD) report, the copy provided to the Department will indicate how the projections for total local revenue, local tax revenue made available for operations, and depreciation and amortization costs, as they will appear in the NTD report, can be identified.
- 7. Required Publication of Productivity and Performance Measures. The Agency shall publish in the local newspaper of its area, in the format prescribed by the Department, the productivity and performance measures established for the transit providers most recently completed fiscal year and the prior fiscal year. This report shall be approved by the Department prior to its publication. This report shall be submitted to the Department no later than November 15 of each year, and published either by December 31 or no later than twenty-eight (28) calendar days of the Department's written approval of the report. The Agency shall furnish an affidavit of publication to the Department within twenty eight (28) calendar days of publication.
- 8. Annual Plan or Update. The Agency shall submit a Transit Development Plan (TDP) or annual update to the Department by September 1 of each year.
 - a) As a separate part of the transit development plan or annual report, the Agency will address potential enhancements to productivity and performance which would have the effect of increasing farebox ratio pursuant to Section 341.071(2), F.S.

9. Safety Requirements. Mark the required Safety submittal or provisions for this Agreement if applicable:

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

- b) A TDP shall conform to the requirements in Rule 14-73, available at: http://fac.dos.state.fl.us/faconline/chapter14.pdf.
- Bus Transit System In accordance with Section 341.061, F.S., and Rule 14-90, Florida Administrative Code, the Agency shall submit, and the Department shall have on file, an annual safety certification that the Agency has adopted and is complying with its adopted System Safety and Security Program Plan pursuant to Rule Chapter 14-90 and has performed annual safety inspections of all buses operated. Fixed Guideway Transportation System (established) - In accordance with Section 341.061, F.S., the Agency shall submit, and the Department shall have on file, annual certification by the Agency of compliance with its System Safety and Security Program Plan, pursuant to Rule 14-15.017 and the "Safety and Security Oversight Program Standards Manual", DOT Topic Number 725-030-014. Fixed Guideway Transportation System - This applies to New Starts projects and subsequent major projects to extend, rehabilitate, or modify an existing system, or to replace vehicles and equipment. In accordance with Section 341.061, F.S., the Agency shall submit a certification attesting to the adoption of a System Safety Program Plan pursuant to Rule 14-15.017 and the "Safety and Security Oversight Program Standards Manual", DOT Topic Number 725-030-014. Prior to beginning passenger service operations, the Agency shall submit a certification to the Department that the new start system or major modification to an existing system is safe for passenger service. Not Applicable.
- 10. Transit Vehicle Inventory Management. The agency will follow the Department's Transit Vehicle Inventory Management Procedure (725-030-025i), which outlines the requirements for continuing management control, inventory transfer and disposal actions. This procedure pertains ONLY to capital procurements of rolling stock using the FTA Section 5310, Section 5311, Section 5316 and Section 5317 programs as the funding source, or where the Department participates in 50% or more of the public transit vehicle's purchase price. This may include vehicles purchased under the State Transit Block Grant Program, State Transit Corridor Program, State Transit Service Development Program, or other applicable Departmental programs.
- 11. Formula Information. As authorized in Section 341.052, F.S., the annual appropriation in the program is divided by formula and then distributed to each eligible transit system. The formula described below is adjusted each year based on data received from the transit systems' federally required National Transit Data (NTD) report. A copy of the NTD report is required to be sent to the Department each year.

Distribution is accomplished through a multiple step process. 15% of the appropriation is given to the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged to be distributed to the Community Transportation Coordinators in accordance with Chapter 427, F.S. The remaining 85% is divided into three equal portions. Each eligible transit system gets a percentage of the first portion based on their percentage of total population served; the second portion is allocated based on their percentage of total revenue miles of service provided; and the third portion is allocated based on their percentage of total passengers carried. The total from all three portions is the total available allocation for each eligible transit system in the state.

-- End of Exhibit E --

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

Exhibit E1

PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(Prohibition on Discrimination Based on Health Care Choices)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

- 1. Statutory Reference. Section 339.08, F.S. and Section 381.00316, F.S.
- 2. **Statutory Compliance.** Pursuant to Section 339.08, F.S., the Department may not expend state funds to support a project or program of certain entities if the entity is found to be in violation of Section 381.00316, F.S. The Department shall withhold state funds until the entity is found to be in compliance with Section 381.00316, F.S. This shall apply to any of the following entities:
 - a. A public transit provider as defined in s. 341.031(1), F.S.;
 - b. An authority created pursuant to chapter 343, F.S., chapter 348, F.S., or chapter 349, F.S.; c. A public-use airport as defined in s. 332.004, F.S.; or
 - d. A port listed in s. 311.09(1), F.S.

- End of Exhibit E1 -

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 10/24

Exhibit E2

PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS - TRANSIT (Exterior Vehicle Wrap, Tinting, Paint, Marketing, and Advertising)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

- 1. Statutory Reference. Section 341.051(8), F.S. and Section 316.2954, F.S.
- 2. Statutory Compliance. In accordance with Section 341.051(8), F.S., as a condition of receiving funds from the Department, a public transit provider may not expend Department funds for marketing or advertising activities, including any wrap, tinting, paint, or other medium displayed, attached, or affixed on a motor vehicle owned, leased, or operated by the public transit provider. Such vehicles on which department funds are expended are limited to exterior vehicle wrap, tinting, paint, marketing, and advertising displaying:
 - a. a brand or logo of the public transit provider,
 - b. the official seal of the jurisdictional governmental entity, or
 - c. a state agency public service announcement.
- 3. Window Tinting Requirements. Any new wrap, tinting, paint, medium or advertisement on the passenger windows of a vehicle used by a public transit provider may not be darker than the legally allowed tinting requirements provided in Section 316.2954, F.S.

- End of Exhibit E2 -

A TRUE COPY
CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE
RYAN I BUTLER CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

EXHIBIT F

Contract Payment Requirements Florida Department of Financial Services, Reference Guide for State Expenditures Cost Reimbursement Contracts

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, travel, expenses, etc.). Supporting documentation shall be submitted for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Documentation for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed must indicate that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved agreement budget may be reimbursed. These expenditures must be allowable (pursuant to law) and directly related to the services being provided.

Listed below are types and examples of supporting documentation for cost reimbursement agreements:

- (1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register should show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable.
- (2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of the employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that fringe benefits will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe benefits, then the calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown.

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies of checks for fringe benefits.

- (3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or electronic means.
- (4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property is purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in Section 273.02, Florida Statutes, for subsequent transfer to the State.
- (5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be reimbursed on a usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates must be reasonable.
- (6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the calculation should be shown.

Contracts between state agencies, and/or contracts between universities may submit alternative documentation to substantiate the reimbursement request that may be in the form of FLAIR reports or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State Expenditures can be found at this web address https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

DEVELOPMENT

OGC 10/24

EXHIBIT G

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:~

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation
State Project Title: Public Transit Block Grant Program

CSFA Number: 55.010 ***Award Amount:** \$751,317

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.010 is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

<u>COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT:</u>

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number <u>55.010</u> are provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx

^{*}The award amount may change with amendments

DOT FTA

U.S. Department of Transportation

Federal Transit Administration

Award

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)	FL-2025-015
Award with Amendment Number	FL-2025-015-01
Temporary Application Number	5630-2024-1
Award Name	FY 2024 5307 Capital and Operating ; Sebastian-Vero Beach UZA
Award Status	Active (Executed)
Budget Revisions	0

Period of Performance Start Date	2/10/2025		
Original Period of Performance End Date	3/30/2033		
Current Period of Performance End Date	3/30/2034	Revision #: 1	Approved?: Yes

Budget Period Start Date	2/10/2025
Budget Period End Date	3/30/2033

Part 1: Recipient Information

Name: INDIAN RIVER, COUNTY OF										
Recipient ID	Recipient OST Type	Recipient Alias		UEI		DUNS				
5630	County Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BO OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE		FB3SLJJZ38K9		079208989				
Location T	Гуре	Address	City		State	Zip				
Physical Ad	ddress	1801 27TH ST	VER	O BEACH	FL	32960				
Mailing Add	dress	1801 27TH STREET	VFR	O BEACH	FI	32960				

Union Information

There are no union contacts for this application

Part 2: Award Information

Title: FY 2024 5307 Capital and Operating; Sebastian-Vero Beach UZA

Award with	Award	Award	Award Cost	Date	Last Updated	From TEAM?
Amendment Number	Status	Type	Center	Created	Date	
FL-2025-015-01	Active (Executed)	Grant	Region 4	4/15/2025	4/15/2025	No

Award Executive Summary

This is an amendment to the previously approved FFY 2024 Section 5307 award. The proposed amendment utilizes \$317,759 in FFY 2020 5307 small urbanized areas funds which have been allocated to Indian River County by the Florida Department of Transportation's Central office via the Govenor's Apportionment.

The proposed amendment contains Operating assistance for Indian River County's GoLine fixed-route system and Community Coach demand-response service, and ADA paratransit service Operating Assistance.

The only scope code to be modified by the amendment is scope 300-00 Operating Assistance. More specifically, the only ALI to be modified is 30.09.01.

The total Operating Assistance project cost is \$635,518 of which the federal share is \$317,759. The nonfederal share consists of \$158,879 in local funds and \$158,880 in state funds. The state funds will be matched via FDOT Block Grant contract #G3743. (PTGA attached in application documents)

The proposed project is for ALI 30.09.01 - 50% operating assistance to enable an anticipated three months of fixed route service.

The subject project is funded in the FDOT STIP as FM#407190-5 (Attached STIP page 2 of 3).

Please note: The amendment details portion of the application is incorrect. The amendment details total amount reads as \$251,093, yet it instead should read as \$635,518.

*** Previously Approved Award Executive Summary***

The total eligible cost for capital and operating expenses is \$8,191,916. The federal share is \$6,191, 916, which consists of FTA Section 5307 funds, and the nonfederal match is \$3,047,979 provided by local, state, and TDC funds. A copy of the FY 2024 Florida Governor's Apportionment letter is attached for the Sec 5307.

This grant will consist of \$4,191,916 in capital expenditures and \$2,000,000 in operating expenditures. The nonfederal share of operating expenditures (50%) will be split between \$1,000,000 in FDOT grants and \$1,000,000 from Indian River County.

The Florida Department of Transportation has authorized toll revenue credits in the amount of \$1,047,

^{***}Amendment Executive Summary***

979 in support of this application dated August 10, 2024.

In accordance with federal regulations, a public hearing was conducted on July 2, 2024 and advertised in advance.

The current FY 2025 FDOT STIP is attached.

5307 Capital Assistance is listed in item number/ FM# 4071902. As required, 1% of the award has been allocated to security-related projects (see ALI 11.42.09). A copy of the FTA NEPA class of action for the transit hub/restroom is attached (in the Application Documents).

This application will supplement the cost of bus procurement in application FL-2024-006-00 Project FL-2024-006-02 (ALI 11.12.03). Additional details will be provided in Project 1.

Indian River County will check the current listing of Transit Vehicle Manufacturers (TVM) (https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/civil-rights-ada/eligible-tvms-list) to ensure each is listed as a certified TVM in compliance with FTA regulations.

Indian River County will follow all 3rd party procurement policies as defined in C4220.1F (Third Party Contracting Guidance).

Indian River County will ensure contractors procured will not be on the FTA Suspension and Debarment list.

Frequency of Milestone Progress Reports (MPR)

Quarterly

Frequency of Federal Financial Reports (FFR)

Quarterly

Does this application include funds for research and/or development activities?

This award does not include research and development activities.

Pre-Award Authority

This award is using Pre-Award Authority.

Does this application include suballocation funds?

Recipient organization is the Designated Recipient and can apply for and receive these apportioned funds.

Will this Grant be using Lapsing Funds?

Yes, this Grant will use Lapsing Funds.

Will indirect costs be applied to this application?

This award does not include an indirect cost rate.

Indirect Rate Details: N/A

Requires E.O. 12372 Review

No, this application does not require E.O. 12372 Review.

Delinquent Federal Debt

No, my organization does not have delinquent federal debt.

Award Description

Purpose

The purpose of this FY 2024 FTA section 5307 is to provide capital assistance, operating assistance, ADA-paratransit operating assistance, and preventive maintenance for public transportation in Indian River County, which consists of the GoLine fixed-route system and the Community Coach demand-response service.

Activities to be performed:

The activities will replace vehicles and equipment that have exceeded useful life requirements, purchase training equipment, construct an additional bus maintenance structure at the existing transit administration complex, and perform monthly service and repairs for all vehicles. The activities are necessary to maintain a reliable public transportation system. Indian River County will ensure that all vehicles purchased are accessible, purchased from an FTA approved TVM, and reported to FTA within 30 days after contract is signed.

Expected outcomes:

Funding will permit Indian River County to continue to provide safe and reliable public transportation service.

Intended beneficiaries:

Most riders are dependent on the GoLine and Community Coach to get to employment, school, medical, shopping, and tourism-related destinations.

Subrecipient Activities:

None

Award Point of Contact Information

First Name	Last Name	Title	E-mail Address	Phone
	margarita.sandberg@dot.gov	Supervisory Transportation Program Manager		
Mark	Vietze	Senior Planner	mvietze@ircgov.com	(772) 226- 1222
	tameka.wimberly@dot.gov	Trans Program Specialist		

Award Budget Control Totals

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$6,509,675
Local			\$1,158,879
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$1,158,880

State/In-Kind	\$0
Other Federal	\$0
Transportation Development Credit	\$1,047,979
Adjustment	\$0
Total Eligible Cost	\$8,827,434

Award Budget

Project Number		Budg	get Item	FTA Amount	Non-FTA Amount	Total Eligible Amount	Quantity
FL-2025- 015-01- 01	111- 00 (111- A4)	BUS - RC	LLING STOCK	\$1,487,754.00	\$0.00	\$1,487,754.00	3
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.12.03	BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS	\$1,487,754.00	\$0.00	\$1,487,754.00	3
FL-2025- 015-01- 01	114- 00 (114- A6)	BUS: SUF AND FAC	PPORT EQUIP	\$1,072,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,072,000.00	21
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.42.09	ACQUIRE - MOBILE SURV/ SECURITY EQUIP	\$72,000.00	\$0.00	\$72,000.00	20
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.43.02	CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY	\$1,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-01- 01	117- 00 (117- A3)	OTHER C (BUS)	CAPITAL ITEMS	\$850,000.00	\$0.00	\$850,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.7A.00	PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	\$700,000.00	\$0.00	\$700,000.00	0
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.7D.02	EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/ TRAINING	\$150,000.00	\$0.00	\$150,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-01- 01	119- 00 (119- A5)	Bus Asso Improvem	ciated Transit ents	\$382,162.00	\$0.00	\$382,162.00	20
FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.92.02	PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS	\$82,162.00	\$0.00	\$82,162.00	10

FL-2025- 015-01- 01		11.93.02	CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS	\$300,000.00	\$0.00	\$300,000.00	10
FL-2025- 015-02- 01	117- 00 (117- A1)	OTHER (CAPITAL ITEMS	\$400,000.00	\$0.00	\$400,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-02- 01		11.7C.00	NON FIXED ROUTE ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICE	\$400,000.00	\$0.00	\$400,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-02- 01	300- 00 (300- A2)	OPERAT	ING ASSISTANCE	\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-02- 01		30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-03- 01	300- 00 (300- A7)	OPERAT	ING ASSISTANCE	\$317,759.00	\$317,759.00	\$635,518.00	1
FL-2025- 015-03- 01		30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	\$317,759.00	\$317,759.00	\$635,518.00	1

Discretionary Allocations

This application does not contain discretionary allocations.

Sources of Federal Financial Assistance

PO Number	Project Number	Scope Name	Scope Number	Scope Suffix	UZA Code	Area Name	Account Class Code	FPC	Description	Amendment Amount	Cumulative Amount
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-01-0 1	Bus Asso ciated Tr ansit Imp rovement s	119-00 (119)	A5	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	00	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$382,162
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-01-0 1	OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (B US)	117-00 (117)	А3	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	00	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$850,000
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-01-0 1	BUS: SU PPORT EQUIP A ND FACI LITIES	114-00 (114)	A6	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	00	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$1,072,000
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-01-0 1	BUS - R OLLING STOCK	111-00 (111)	A4	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	00	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$1,487,754

FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-02-0 1	OPERAT ING ASSI STANCE	300-00 (300)	A2	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	04	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$2,000,000
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-02-0 1	OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (B US)	,	A1	1200 00	Florid a	2024.2J.9 0.91.2	08	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$0	\$400,000
FL-90-Y 282	FL-2025- 015-03-0 1	OPERAT ING ASSI STANCE	300-00 (300)	A7	1200 00	Florid a	2020.25.9 0.91.2	09	Urbanized Ar ea Formula G rants	\$317,759	\$317,759

Part 3: Project Information

Project Title: 5307 Capital

Project Number	Temporary Project Number	Date Created	Start Date	End Date
FL-2025-015-01-01	5630-2024-1-P1	4/15/2025	10/1/2023	12/31/2028

Project Description

Capital assistance will provide funding for vehicle replacement, transit stop improvements, computer hardware and software, radios, shop equipment, security equipment, preventive maintenance, signage, bus wraps, a bus simulator for driver training, and an additional bus maintenance facility to be located at the existing transit admin facility on 43rd Avenue. All Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) equipment/components are compatible with both Regional and National ITS architectures. All new buses and vans will be wheelchair-accessible using either ADA-compliant lifts or ramps.

The total project cost is \$3,791,916 of which the federal share is \$3,791,916. For the nonfederal share, Transportation Development Credits in the amount \$947,979 are being provided by FDOT.

Project Benefits

The project will be for the replacement of existing vehicles and equipment that have exceeded useful life requirements. The project is necessary to maintain a reliable public transportation system.

Additional Information

Not provided.

Location Description

Indian River County is located on the east coast of Florida. Communities in Indian River County include the municipalities of Vero Beach, Sebastian, Fellsmere, and Indian River Shores and the unincorporated communities of Gifford, Wabasso, and Oslo.

Project Location (Urbanized Areas)

UZA Code	Area Name
120000	Florida
123920	Vero Beach-Sebastian, FL

Congressional District Information

District	State
8	Florida

Program Plan Information

STIP/TIP

Date: 1/29/2025

Description: This project(s) is listed in the current Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The STIP ID is 407190. This project is referenced in the attached STIP Project Details and Summaries Online Report, and the reference pages are 1 and 2 of 3 attached in Application Documents.

UPWP

Date: N/A Description: N/A

Long Range Plan

Date: N/A
Description: N/A

Project Control Totals

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$3,791,916
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$947,979
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$3,791,916

Project Budget

Project Number		Budget Item	FTA Amount	Non- FTA Amount	Total Eligible Amount	Quantity
FL-2025-015- 01-01	111- 00 (111- A4)	BUS - ROLLING STOCK	\$1,487,754.00	\$0.00	\$1,487,754.00	3
FL-2025-015- 01-01		BUY 11.12.03 REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS	\$1,487,754.00	\$0.00	\$1,487,754.00	3
FL-2025-015- 01-01	114- 00	BUS: SUPPORT EQUIP AND FACILITIES	\$1,072,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,072,000.00	21

	(114- A6)						
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.42.09	ACQUIRE - MOBILE SURV/ SECURITY EQUIP	\$72,000.00	\$0.00	\$72,000.00	20
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.43.02	CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY	\$1,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00	1
FL-2025-015- 01-01	117- 00 (117- A3)	OTHER C (BUS)	CAPITAL ITEMS	\$850,000.00	\$0.00	\$850,000.00	1
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.7A.00	PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	\$700,000.00	\$0.00	\$700,000.00	0
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.7D.02	EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/ TRAINING	\$150,000.00	\$0.00	\$150,000.00	1
FL-2025-015- 01-01	119- 00 (119- A5)	Bus Asso Improvem	ciated Transit ents	\$382,162.00	\$0.00	\$382,162.00	20
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.92.02	PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS	\$82,162.00	\$0.00	\$82,162.00	10
FL-2025-015- 01-01		11.93.02	CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS	\$300,000.00	\$0.00	\$300,000.00	10

Project Budget Activity Line Items

Budget Activity Line Item: 11.7D.02 - EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING						
Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity		
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117-00)	11.7D.02	EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/ TRAINING	TRAINING - CAPITAL BUS	1		

Extended Budget Description

Purchase bus driver training simulator, which will be utilized to train new hire drivers as well as Community Coach Drivers (Paratransit drivers) who wish to transition to the GoLine fixed route driving team. This asset will enable training in a safe environment without wear, tear, and operational expenses associated with driving a revenue vehicle on the road. This simulator will augment on road driver training.

Anticipated useful life is 10 years.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$150,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$37,500
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$150,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
RFP Issued	12/31/2024	
Contract Award	3/31/2025	
Project Complete	9/30/2025	

Decelorat Anticultural local	- Itama 44 74 00 DDE	VENTIVE MAINTENANCE
I KIIAAAT ACTIVITV I ING	110m·11 /A III = PRF	VENIIVE MAINIENANCE
Dudget Activity Link		

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117-00)	11.7A.00	PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS)	0

Extended Budget Description

Extended Budget Description

Monthly service and repairs for all vehicles from 10/1/2023 to 9/30/2024; includes replacement of tires and batteries, oil changes/lubes at regular service intervals. Most of the work is performed in-house, while some work is (e.g. transmissions) is contracted. Indian River County does not anticipate the purchase of items over \$10,000 in value at this time. Any items with value over \$10,000 identified during the execution of the activities under this ALI will be included after award (actual value and useful life).

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$700,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0

Total Eligible Cost	\$700,000
Adjustment	\$0
Transportation Development Credit	\$175,000
Other Federal	\$0

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Start Date	10/1/2023	
End Date	9/30/2024	

Budget Activity Line Item: 11.43.02 - CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
BUS: SUPPORT EQUIP AND FACILITIES (114- 00)		CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY	CONSTRUCTION OF BUS SUPPORT EQUIP/FACIL	1

Extended Budget Description

Construct additional bus maintenance bay at existing fleet maintenance facility located at 4395 43rd Avenue in Vero Beach, FL 32967. The new expanded bay is proposed at 48' X 50' and will be directly beside the existing maintenance bays.

Additionally, the NEPA exemption letter included in the application documents previously cleared the subject property. The useful life of the proposed bus maintenance bay is approximately 40 years. This useful life determination is in line with FTA Circular 51010.1D.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$1,000,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$250,000
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$1,000,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Issue RFP	9/30/2025	

Issue Award	12/31/2025	
Commence Construction	6/30/2026	
Complete Construction	6/30/2027	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
BUS: SUPPORT EQUIP AND FACILITIES (114- 00)			ACQUISITION OF BUS SUPPORT EQUIP/FACILITIES	20

Extended Budget Description

Security cameras and recording equipment for vehicles and the Main Transit Hub, includes equipment for new vehicles and replacing old equipment as needed. This ALI satisfies the required 1% of the award for security-related projects. Indian River doesn't anticipate items costing more than \$10,000 as part of this project. Though the expected quantity is unknown, an estimate of 20 cameras, recording equipment, and associated equipment is estimated as being needed. However, if an equipment item is purchased with these funds which has a cost over \$10,000, a budget revision will be submitted to identify the item and provide its useful life.

Note: No items or equipment that may fall under ALI 11.42.07 ADP Hardware will be purchased under this ALI.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$72,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$18,000
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$72,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
RFP Issued	6/30/2025	
Contract Award	9/30/2025	
Project Completed	6/30/2026	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
Bus Associated Transit Improvements (119-00)	11.92.02	PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS	ACQUISITION	I 10

Extended Budget Description

Purchase 10 bus shelters via a competitive bid process. Locations to be determined.

Expected useful life is 7 years.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

No, 3rd Party Contractors will not be used for this line item.

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$82,162
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$20,541
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$82,162

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Issue RFP	9/30/2025	
Issue Award	12/31/2025	
First Delivery	3/31/2026	
Final Delivery	6/30/2026	

Budget Activity Line Item: 11.12.03 - BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
BUS - ROLLING STOCK (111-00)	11.12.03	BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS	BUY REPLACEMENTS - CAPITAL BUS	3

Extended Budget Description

The referenced replacement buses that have met their 350,000 mi./10 yr useful life will be replaced with new Gillig, Low-Floor Buses (30'). Indian River County will own the vehicles, yet the vehicles will be operated by the County's third-party transit operator. All vehicles are ADA compliant. The new buses will have a useful life of 10 years or 350,000 miles. The total anticipated federal cost for bus replacement is \$1,700,000 which a portion of this cost is supported by application FL-2024-006-00 (ALI 11.12.03) in the amount of \$212,246 federal. The remaining balance will be supported by this ALI in the

amount of \$1,487,754 federal.

The three vehicles to be replaced include:

A 2013 Gillig 30' Heavy Duty Low Floor bus (Asset #232 // VIN 15GGE2719D1092339) with a new like for like replacement vehicle in 2025. Asset #232 has exceeded its useful mileage life in FY 2023 with a total of 611,104 miles. This mileage is 174% of the expected useful life being 10 yrs/ 350,000 miles. The expected replacement cost is \$560,000 which is above the \$212,246 provided in project FL-2024-006-02-00 for ALI 11.12.03. Staff intends to combine 2023 ALI 11.12.03 funds with 2024 ALI 11.12.03 funds to purchase the replacement vehicle. The replacement vehicle will be purchased from the state contract or the FPTA consortium contract, of which Indian River County is a listed party. Both contracts will comply with FTA C 4220.1F.

A 2015 Gillig 30' Heavy Duty Low Floor (Asset #242 // VIN 15GGE2712F1092929) with a like for like vehicle in 2026. Asset # 242 has exceeded its useful life in FY 2024 with a total of 731,498 miles. This mileage is 208% of the expected useful life being 10 years/ 350,000 miles. The expected replacement cost is \$560,000. The replacement vehicle will be purchased from the state contract or the FPTA consortium contract, of which Indian River County is a listed party. Both contracts will comply with FTA C 4220.1F.

A 2013 Gillig 35' Heavy Duty Low Floor (Asset # 234 // VIN 15GGB2714D1180871) with a like for like vehicle in 2025. Asset #234 has exceeded its useful life in FY 2024 with a total of 506,494 miles. This mileage is 101% the expected useful life being 12 years/ 500,000 miles. The expected replacement cost is \$560,000. The replacement vehicle will be purchased from the state contract or the FPTA consortium contract, of which Indian River County is a listed party. Both contracts will comply with FTA C 4220.1F.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item? Yes, 3rd Party Contractors will be used for this line item.

Propulsion	Fuel Type	Vehicle Condition	Vehicle Size (ft.)
N/A	N/A	N/A	

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$1,487,754
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$371,938
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$1,487,754

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
RFP/IFB Issue Date	9/30/2025	
Contract Award Date	10/31/2025	
Initial Delivery Date	3/31/2027	

Budget Activity Line Item: 11.93.02 - CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
Bus Associated Transit Improvements (119-00)	11.93.02	CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS	CONSTRUCTION	10

Extended Budget Description

Build 10 bus shelters including site work for the fixed route system. Locations to be determined.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Yes, 3rd Party Contractors will be used for this line item.

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$300,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$75,000
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$300,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Issue RFP	3/31/2026	
Contract Award	6/30/2026	
Project Complete	3/31/2027	

Project Environmental Findings

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Type 04: Planning and administrative activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: training, technical assistance and research; promulgation of rules, regulations, directives, or program guidance; approval of project concepts; engineering; and operating assistance to transit authorities to continue existing service or increase service to meet routine demand.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117- 00)	11.7D.02	EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/ TRAINING	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Categorical Exclusion Description

Type 07: Acquisition, installation, rehabilitation, replacement, and maintenance of vehicles or equipment, within or accommodated by existing facilities, that does not result in a change in functional use of the facilities, such as: equipment to be located within existing facilities and with no substantial off-site impacts; and vehicles, including buses, rail cars, trolley cars, ferry boats and people movers that can be accommodated by existing facilities or by new facilities that qualify for a categorical exclusion.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117- 00)	11.7A.00	PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	0	\$700,000.00	\$700,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Type 07: Acquisition, installation, rehabilitation, replacement, and maintenance of vehicles or equipment, within or accommodated by existing facilities, that does not result in a change in functional use of the facilities, such as: equipment to be located within existing facilities and with no substantial off-site impacts; and vehicles, including buses, rail cars, trolley cars, ferry boats and people movers that can be accommodated by existing facilities or by new facilities that qualify for a categorical exclusion.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
BUS - ROLLING STOCK (111-00)	11.12.03	BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS	3	\$1,487,754.00	\$1,487,754.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Categorical Exclusion Description

Type 05: Activities, including repairs, replacements, and rehabilitations, designed to promote transportation safety, security, accessibility and effective communication within or adjacent to existing right-of-way, such as: the deployment of Intelligent Transportation Systems and components; installation and improvement of safety and communications equipment, including hazard elimination and mitigation; installation of passenger amenities and traffic signals; and retrofitting existing transportation vehicles, facilities or structures, or upgrading to current standards.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
Bus Associated Transit Improvements (119- 00)	11.93.02	CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS	10	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Type 09: Assembly or construction of facilities that is consistent with existing land use and zoning requirements (including floodplain regulations) and uses primarily land disturbed for transportation use, such as: buildings and associated structures; bus transfer stations or intermodal centers; busways and streetcar lines or other transit investments within areas of the right-of-way occupied by the physical footprint of the existing facility or otherwise maintained or used for transportation operations; and parking facilities.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
BUS: SUPPORT EQUIP AND FACILITIES (114-00)	11.43.02	CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY	1	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Categorical Exclusion Description

Type 07: Acquisition, installation, rehabilitation, replacement, and maintenance of vehicles or equipment, within or accommodated by existing facilities, that does not result in a change in functional use of the facilities, such as: equipment to be located within existing facilities and with no substantial off-site impacts; and vehicles, including buses, rail cars, trolley cars, ferry boats and people movers that can be accommodated by existing facilities or by new facilities that qualify for a categorical exclusion.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
BUS: SUPPORT EQUIP AND FACILITIES (114- 00)	11.42.09	ACQUIRE - MOBILE SURV/SECURITY EQUIP	20	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Type 05: Activities, including repairs, replacements, and rehabilitations, designed to promote transportation safety, security, accessibility and effective communication within or adjacent to existing right-of-way, such as: the deployment of Intelligent Transportation Systems and components; installation and improvement of safety and communications equipment, including hazard elimination and mitigation; installation of passenger amenities and traffic signals; and retrofitting existing transportation vehicles, facilities or structures, or upgrading to current standards.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
Bus Associated Transit Improvements (119-00)	11.92.02	PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS	10	\$82,162.00	\$82,162.00

|--|

Project Number	Temporary Project Number	Date Created	Start Date	End Date
FL-2025-015-02-01	5630-2024-1-P3	4/15/2025	6/6/2023	7/31/2025

Project Description

This project contains Operating assistance for Indian River County's GoLine fixed-route system and Community Coach demand-response service, and ADA paratransit service Operating Assistance.

The total Operating Assistance project cost is \$4,000,000, of which the federal share is \$2,000,000. The nonfederal share consists of \$1,000,000 in local funds and \$1,000,000 in state funds.

The total ADA paratransit service operating assistance is \$400,000. For the nonfederal share, Transportation Development Credits in the amount \$100,000 are being provided by FDOT.

Project Benefits

This project will allow for the preservation and expansion of the GoLine and Community Coach public transportation services.

Additional Information

None provided.

Location Description

Indian River County is located on the east coast of Florida. Communities in Indian River County include the municipalities of Vero Beach, Sebastian, Fellsmere, and Indian River Shores and the unincorporated communities of Gifford, Wabasso, and Oslo.

Project Location (Urbanized Areas)

UZA Code	Area Name
120000	Florida
123920	Vero Beach-Sebastian, FL

Congressional District Information

District	State
8	Florida

Program Plan Information

STIP/TIP

Date: 1/29/2025

Description: This project(s) is listed in the current Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The STIP ID is 407190. This project is referenced in the attached STIP Project Details and Summaries Online Report, and the reference page is 1 of 3 attached in Application Documents.

UPWP

Date: N/A Description: N/A

Long Range Plan

Date: N/A
Description: N/A

Project Control Totals

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$2,400,000
Local			\$1,000,000
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$1,000,000
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$100,000
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$4,400,000

Project Budget

Project Number		Budget Item	FTA Amount	Non-FTA Amount	Total Eligible Amount	Quantity
FL-2025- 015-02-01	117- 00 (117- A1)	OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS)	\$400,000.00	\$0.00	\$400,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-02-01		11.7C.00 NON FIXED ROUTE ADA	\$400,000.00	\$0.00	\$400,000.00	1

		PARATRANSIT SERVICE				
FL-2025- 015-02-01	OPERATI ASSISTA		\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00	1
FL-2025- 015-02-01	30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00	1

Project Budget Activity Line Items

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117-00)	11.7C.00	NON FIXED ROUTE ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICE	OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS)	1

Extended Budget Description

Operating assistance for ADA complementary paratransit service. ADA service is provided by same contractor who operates fixed-route service.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$400,000
Local			\$0
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$0
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$100,000
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$400,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Contract Award	6/6/2023	renew SRA contract.
Initial Expenditures	10/1/2023	Begin ADA Service
Final Expenditures	9/30/2024	Final ADA expenditure.

Budget Activity Line Item: 30.09.01 - UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE

Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity
OPERATING ASSISTANCE (300-00)	30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	OPERATING ASSISTANCE	1

Extended Budget Description

Operating expenses for existing service during the period of 8/1/2024 to 7/31/2025. This line item anticipates operational expenses incurred by the GoLine 14 route fixed route system at a total cost of \$4,000,000 to be spent down over 12 months at an estimated cost of \$333,333.33 per month. Operational expenses include fuel, driver salaries, and other non-capital expenses.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Yes, 3rd Party Contractors will be used for this line item.

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$2,000,000
Local			\$1,000,000
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$1,000,000
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$0
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$4,000,000

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Contract Award	6/6/2023	Renewal of SRA contract.
Initial Expenditures	8/1/2024	Begin funding of fixed route operations.
Final Expenditures	7/31/2025	End funding of fixed route operations.

Project Environmental Findings

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Type 04: Planning and administrative activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: training, technical assistance and research; promulgation of rules, regulations, directives, or program guidance; approval of project concepts; engineering; and operating assistance to transit authorities to continue existing service or increase service to meet routine demand.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
OTHER CAPITAL ITEMS (BUS) (117-00)	11.7C.00	NON FIXED ROUTE ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICE	1	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Categorical Exclusion Description

Type 04: Planning and administrative activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: training, technical assistance and research; promulgation of rules, regulations, directives, or program guidance; approval of project concepts; engineering; and operating assistance to transit authorities to continue existing service or increase service to meet routine demand.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
OPERATING ASSISTANCE (300- 00)	30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	1	\$2,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00

Project Title: FFY 2020 FL GA Sec 5307 - Operating

Project Number	Temporary Project Number	Date Created	Start Date	End Date
FL-2025-015-03-01	FL-2025-015-01-P4	4/15/2025	6/6/2023	8/31/2025

Project Description

This project contains the amendment to the previously approved FFY 2024 Section 5307 award. The proposed project utilizes FFY 2020 5307 small urbanized areas funds which have been allocated to Indian River County by the Florida Department of Transportation's Central office via the Govenor's Apportionment. The proposed project contains Operating assistance for Indian River County's GoLine

fixed-route system and Community Coach demand-response service, and ADA paratransit service Operating Assistance. The only scope code to be modified by the amendment is scope 300-00 Operating Assistance. More specifically, the only ALI to be modified is 30.09.01.

The total Operating Assistance project cost is \$635,518 of which the federal share is \$317,759. The nonfederal share consists of \$158,879 in local funds and \$158,880 in state funds. The state funds will be matched via FDOT Block Grant contract #G3743. (PTGA attached in application documents)

The proposed project is for ALI 30.09.01 - 50% operating assistance to enable an anticipated three months of fixed route service.

Project Benefits

This project will allow for the preservation and expansion of the GoLine and Community Coach public transportation services.

Additional Information

None provided.

Location Description

Indian River County is located on the east coast of Florida. Communities in Indian River County include the municipalities of Vero Beach, Sebastian, Fellsmere, and Indian River Shores and the unincorporated communities of Gifford, Wabasso, and Oslo.

Project Location (Urbanized Areas)

UZA Code	Area Name
120000	Florida
123920	Vero Beach-Sebastian, FL

Congressional District Information

District	State
8	Florida

Program Plan Information

STIP/TIP

Date: 4/3/2025

Description: Not Provided

UPWPDate: N/A
Description: N/A

Long Range Plan

Date: N/A
Description: N/A

Project Control Totals

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$317,759
Local			\$158,879
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$158,880
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$0
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$635,518

Project Budget

Project Number		Budget Item	FTA Amount	Non-FTA Amount	Total Eligible Amount	Quantity
FL-2025-015- 03-01	300- 00 (300- A7)	OPERATING ASSISTANCE	\$317,759.00	\$317,759.00	\$635,518.00	1
FL-2025-015- 03-01		UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	\$317,759.00	\$317,759.00	\$635,518.00	1

Project Budget Activity Line Items

Budget Activity Line Item: 30.09.01 - UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE						
Scope Name / Code	Line Item #	Line Item Name	Activity	Quantity		
OPERATING ASSISTANCE (300-00)	30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	OPERATING ASSISTANCE	1		

Extended Budget Description

Operating expenses for existing service during the period of 5/1/2025 to 8/31/2025. This line item anticipates operational expenses incurred by the GoLine 14 route fixed route system at a total cost of \$635,518 to be spent down over 3 months at an estimated cost of \$211,839 per month. Operational expenses include fuel, driver salaries, and other non-capital expenses.

Will 3rd Party contractors be used to fulfill this activity line item?

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$317,759
Local			\$158,879
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$158,880
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$0
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$635,518

Milestone Name	Est. Completion Date	Description
Contract Award	6/6/2023	Renewal of SRA Contract
Initial Expenditures	5/1/2025	Begin funding of fixed route operations.
Final Expenditures	8/31/2025	End funding of fixed route operations.

Project Environmental Findings

Finding: Class II(c) - Categorical Exclusions (C-List)

Class Level Description

Class II(c) consists of projects that do not have a significant environmental impact on the human or natural environment and are therefore categorically excluded from the requirement to prepare an environmental assessment or an environmental impact statement. FTA requires a sufficient project description to support a CE determination. The project may require additional documentation to comply with other environmental laws.

Categorical Exclusion Description

Type 04: Planning and administrative activities which do not involve or lead directly to construction, such as: training, technical assistance and research; promulgation of rules, regulations, directives, or program guidance; approval of project concepts; engineering; and operating assistance to transit authorities to continue existing service or increase service to meet routine demand.

Date Description	Date
Class IIc CE Approved	

Scope Name / Code	Line Item Number	Line Item Name	Quantity	FTA Amount	Total Eligible Cost
OPERATING ASSISTANCE (300-00)	30.09.01	UP TO 50% FEDERAL SHARE	1	\$317,759.00	\$635,518.00

Part 4: Fleet Details

Fleet Type: Fixed Route

Fleet Comments

Fixed route system consists of 14 routes, each with one VOMS. All spare vehicles have exceeded useful life minimum thresholds.

		Current Value
l.	Active Fleet	
	A. Peak Requirement	14
	B. Spares	5
	C. Total (A+B)	19
	D. Spare Ratio (B/A)	35.71%
II.	Inactive Fleet	
	A. Other	0
	B. Pending Disposal	0
	C. Total (A+B)	0
III.	Total (I.C and II.C)	19

Fleet Type: Paratransit

Fleet Comments

None provided.

		Current Value
l.	Active Fleet	
	A. Peak Requirement	14
	B. Spares	8
	C. Total (A+B)	22
	D. Spare Ratio (B/A)	57.14%
II.	Inactive Fleet	
	A. Other	0
	B. Pending Disposal	0
	C. Total (A+B)	0
III.	Total (I.C and II.C)	22

Part 5: FTA Review Comments

Application Review Comments

Comment By Tameka Wimberly

Comment Type	Pre-Award Manager Returns Application
Date	4/16/2025
Comment	Please update Amendment remarks under Amendment details in TrAMS (update total amountcurrently says \$251,093).
	Application Executive Summary Please include information about the amendment (funding amount, statue, year, and description of project).
	Please include what scopes & ALIs are modified due to the amendment.
	P4 Project Description: Please note in the Project Description that this is the amended section of the grant. Mention the Statue and FY that this money was allocated from
	P4 Project Description: Are these \$158,880 state funds or TDC credits?
	Project Control TotalsP4: Amount is incorrect. Should be \$158,880.

Comment By Tameka Wimberly

,	
Comment Type	Pre-Award Manager Returns Application
Date	4/23/2025
	11.43.02 CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY EBD states useful life of the facility is "approximately 40 yrs" and per 5010.1D. Please change the current Circular is 5010.1F. Also the useful life refers to the "minimum useful life" being 40 yrs. Please correct language.
Comment	11.92.02 PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS The unit cost is less than \$10K. Please do not list useful life. Also, the EBD states a purchase via competitive bid process. Please check 3rd Party Contractor will be used.
	11.12.03 BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS EBD references 4220.1F. Current version is 4220.1G, please correct.
	11.93.02 CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS

Comment By Tameka Wimberly

Comment Type	Pre-Award Manager Returns Application
Date	4/30/2025
Comment	Please upload the revised STIP to the application.

Application Review Comments

Comment By Margarita Sandberg

Comment Type	Application Details
Date	4/23/2025
	11.43.02 CONSTRUCT - MAINTENANCE FACILITY EBD states useful life of the facility is "approximately 40 yrs" and per 5010.1D. Please change the current Circular is 5010.1F. Also the useful life refers to the "minimum useful life" being 40 yrs. Please correct language.
Comment	11.92.02 PURCHASE BUS SHELTERS The unit cost is less than \$10K. Please do not list useful life. Also, the EBD states a purchase via competitive bid process. Please check 3rd Party Contractor will be used.
	11.12.03 BUY REPLACEMENT 30-FT BUS EBD references 4220.1F. Current version is 4220.1G, please correct.

Part 6: Agreement

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

GRANT AGREEMENT (FTA G-33)

On the date the authorized U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration (FTA) official signs this Grant Agreement, FTA has obligated and awarded federal assistance as provided below. Upon execution of this Grant Agreement by the Recipient named below, the Recipient affirms this FTA Award, enters into this Grant Agreement with FTA, and binds its compliance with the terms of this Grant Agreement.

The following documents are incorporated by reference and made part of this Grant Agreement:

- (1) "Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement," FTA MA(33), http://www.transit.dot.gov,
- (2) The Certifications and Assurances applicable to the FTA Award that the Recipient has selected and provided to FTA, and
- (3) Any Award notification containing special conditions or requirements, if issued.

11.93.02 CONSTRUCTION - BUS SHELTERS Unit cost is \$30,000. Please list useful life.

WHEN THE TERM "FTA AWARD" OR "AWARD" IS USED, EITHER IN THIS GRANT AGREEMENT OR THE APPLICABLE MASTER AGREEMENT, "AWARD" ALSO INCLUDES ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THIS GRANT AGREEMENT.

FTA OR THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MAY WITHDRAW ITS OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE FEDERAL ASSISTANCE IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT EXECUTE THIS GRANT AGREEMENT WITHIN 90 DAYS FOLLOWING FTA'S AWARD DATE SET FORTH HEREIN.

FTA AWARD

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) hereby awards a Federal Grant as follows:

Recipient Information

Recipient Name: INDIAN RIVER, COUNTY OF

Recipient ID: 5630

UEI: FB3SLJJZ38K9

DUNS: 079208989

Award Information

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): FL-2025-015

Award with Amendment Number: FL-2025-015-01

Award Name: FY 2024 5307 Capital and Operating; Sebastian-Vero Beach UZA

Award Start Date: 2/10/2025

Original Award End Date: 3/30/2033

Current Award End Date: 3/30/2034

Award Executive Summary: ***Amendment Executive Summary***

This is an amendment to the previously approved FFY 2024 Section 5307 award. The proposed amendment utilizes \$317,759 in FFY 2020 5307 small urbanized areas funds which have been allocated to Indian River County by the Florida Department of Transportation's Central office via the Govenor's Apportionment.

The proposed amendment contains Operating assistance for Indian River County's GoLine fixed-route system and Community Coach demand-response service, and ADA paratransit service Operating Assistance.

The only scope code to be modified by the amendment is scope 300-00 Operating Assistance. More specifically, the only ALI to be modified is 30.09.01.

The total Operating Assistance project cost is \$635,518 of which the federal share is \$317,759. The nonfederal share consists of \$158,879 in local funds and \$158,880 in state funds. The state funds will be matched via FDOT Block Grant contract #G3743. (PTGA attached in application documents)

The proposed project is for ALI 30.09.01 - 50% operating assistance to enable an anticipated three months of fixed route service.

The subject project is funded in the FDOT STIP as FM#407190-5 (Attached STIP page 2 of 3).

Please note: The amendment details portion of the application is incorrect. The amendment details total amount reads as \$251,093, yet it instead should read as \$635,518.

^{***} Previously Approved Award Executive Summary***

The total eligible cost for capital and operating expenses is \$8,191,916. The federal share is \$6,191,916, which consists of FTA Section 5307 funds, and the nonfederal match is \$3,047,979 provided by local, state, and TDC funds. A copy of the FY 2024 Florida Governor's Apportionment letter is attached for the Sec 5307.

This grant will consist of \$4,191,916 in capital expenditures and \$2,000,000 in operating expenditures. The nonfederal share of operating expenditures (50%) will be split between \$1,000,000 in FDOT grants and \$1,000,000 from Indian River County.

The Florida Department of Transportation has authorized toll revenue credits in the amount of \$1,047,979 in support of this application dated August 10, 2024.

In accordance with federal regulations, a public hearing was conducted on July 2, 2024 and advertised in advance.

The current FY 2025 FDOT STIP is attached.

5307 Capital Assistance is listed in item number/ FM# 4071902. As required, 1% of the award has been allocated to security-related projects (see ALI 11.42.09). A copy of the FTA NEPA class of action for the transit hub/restroom is attached (in the Application Documents).

This application will supplement the cost of bus procurement in application FL-2024-006-00 Project FL-2024-006-02 (ALI 11.12.03). Additional details will be provided in Project 1.

Indian River County will check the current listing of Transit Vehicle Manufacturers (TVM) (https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/civil-rights-ada/eligible-tvms-list) to ensure each is listed as a certified TVM in compliance with FTA regulations.

Indian River County will follow all 3rd party procurement policies as defined in C4220.1F (Third Party Contracting Guidance).

Indian River County will ensure contractors procured will not be on the FTA Suspension and Debarment list.

Research and Development: This award does not include research and development activities.

<u>Indirect Costs:</u> This award does not include an indirect cost rate.

<u>Suballocation Funds:</u> Recipient organization is the Designated Recipient and can apply for and receive these apportioned funds.

Pre-Award Authority: This award is using Pre-Award Authority.

Award Budget

Total Award Budget: \$8,827,434.00

Amount of Federal Assistance Obligated for This FTA Action (in U.S. Dollars): \$317,759.00

Amount of Non-Federal Funds Committed to This FTA Action (in U.S. Dollars): \$317,759.00

Total FTA Amount Awarded and Obligated (in U.S. Dollars): \$6,509,675.00

Total Non-Federal Funds Committed to the Overall Award (in U.S. Dollars): \$2,317,759.00

Award Budget Control Totals

(The Budget includes the individual Project Budgets (Scopes and Activity Line Items) or as attached)

Funding Source	Section of Statute	CFDA Number	Amount
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants (2013 and forward)	5307-2A	20507	\$6,509,675
Local			\$1,158,879
Local/In-Kind			\$0
State			\$1,158,880
State/In-Kind			\$0
Other Federal			\$0
Transportation Development Credit			\$1,047,979
Adjustment			\$0
Total Eligible Cost			\$8,827,434

(The Transportation Development Credits are not added to the amount of the Total Award Budget.)

U.S. Department of Labor Certification of Public Transportation Employee Protective Arrangements:

DOL Decision: DOL Concurs - Certified

DOL Review Date: 2/10/2025 DOL Certification Date: 2/10/2025

Amendment 1 DOL Decision: DOL Concurs - Certified

Amendment 1 DOL Review Date: 6/10/2025 Amendment 1 DOL Certification Date: 2/10/2025

Special Conditions

There are no special conditions.

FINDINGS AND DETERMINATIONS

By signing this Award on behalf of FTA, I am making all the determinations and findings required by federal law and regulations before this Award may be made.

FTA AWARD OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT

Awarded By:
Yvette Taylor
Regional Administrator
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Contact Info: yvette.taylor@dot.gov

Award Date: 6/11/2025

EXECUTION OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT

Upon full execution of this Grant Agreement by the Recipient, the Effective Date will be the date FTA or the Federal Government awarded Federal assistance for this Grant Agreement.

By executing this Grant Agreement, the Recipient intends to enter into a legally binding agreement in which the Recipient:

- (1) Affirms this FTA Award,
- (2) Adopts and ratifies all of the following information it has submitted to FTA:
 - (a) Statements,
 - (b) Representations,
 - (c) Warranties,
 - (d) Covenants, and
 - (e) Materials,
- (3) Consents to comply with the requirements of this FTA Award, and
- (4) Agrees to all terms and conditions set forth in this Grant Agreement.

Executed By:
Brian Freeman
MPO Staff Director
INDIAN RIVER, COUNTY OF
6/11/2025

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

Financial Project Number(s): (item-segment-phase-sequence)		Fund(s):	DU,LF	FLAIR Category:	088774
407182-4-84-01		Work Activity Code/Function:	215	Object Code:	780000
		Federal Award		Org. Code:	55042010429
		Identification Number (FAIN) – Transit only	. 1001- · 2024-1	Vendor Number:	F596000674022
Contract Number:	G3633	Federal Award Date:	10/8/2024	=	
CFDA Number:	20.509	Agency UEI Number:	FB3SLJJZ	38K9	
CFDA Title:	Formula Gra	ants for Rural Areas	_		_
CSFA Number: N/A					
CSFA Title:	N/A				

THIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into November 26, 2024 _____, by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, ("Department"), and Indian River County BOCC, ("Agency"). The Department and the Agency are sometimes referred to in this Agreement as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from joint participation on the Project, the Parties agree to the following:

- 1. Authority. The Agency, by Resolution or other form of official authorization, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "D", Agency Resolution and made a part of this Agreement, has authorized its officers to execute this Agreement on its behalf. The Department has the authority pursuant to Section(s) 341.051, Florida Statutes, to enter into this Agreement.
- 2. Purpose of Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the Department's participation in Operating Assistance to continue fixed route services to Fellsmere, FL via Goline Route 10., as further described in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities, attached and incorporated into this Agreement ("Project"), to provide Department financial assistance to the Agency, state the terms and conditions upon which Department funds will be provided, and to set forth the manner in which the Project will be undertaken and completed.
- **3. Program Area.** For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department program area selected below (select all programs that apply):
 - Aviation
 Seaports
 Transit
 Intermodal
 Rail Crossing Closure
 Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)
 (Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
 Other
- 4. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Agreement:
 - X Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities
 X Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance
 *Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions
 *Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions
 *Exhibit B3: Alternative Advanced Pay (Transit Bus Program)
 *Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction
 X Exhibit D: Agency Resolution
 Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions
 X Exhibit E1: Prohibition Based on Health Care Choices

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK 725-000-01 DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION **GRANT AGREEMENT**

Exhibit E2: Exterior Vehicle Wrap, Tinting, Paint, Marketing and Advertising (Transit)

- Х Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements
 - *Exhibit G: Audit Requirements for Awards of State Financial Assistance
- <u>X</u> *Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance
- X *Exhibit I: Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Vendor *Additional Exhibit(s):

*Indicates that the Exhibit is only attached and incorporated if applicable box is selected.

- 5. Time. Unless specified otherwise, all references to "days" within this Agreement refer to calendar days.
- 6. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall commence upon full execution by both Parties ("Effective Date") and continue through November 30, 2025. If the Agency does not complete the Project within this time period, this Agreement will expire unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of this Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of the Project. The cost of any work performed prior to the Effective Date or after the expiration date of this Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.
 - **a.** If this box is checked the following provision applies:

Unless terminated earlier, work on the Project shall commence no later than the __ day of _, or within __ days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed for the construction phase of the Project (if the Project involves construction), whichever date is earlier. The Department shall have the option to immediately terminate this Agreement should the Agency fail to meet the above-required dates.

- 7. Amendments, Extensions, and Assignment. This Agreement may be amended or extended upon mutual written agreement of the Parties. This Agreement shall not be renewed. This Agreement shall not be assigned, transferred, or otherwise encumbered by the Agency under any circumstances without the prior written consent of the Department.
- 8. Termination or Suspension of Project. The Department may, by written notice to the Agency, suspend any or all of the Department's obligations under this Agreement for the Agency's failure to comply with applicable law or the terms of this Agreement until such time as the event or condition resulting in such suspension has ceased or been corrected.
 - a. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the Department intends to terminate the Agreement, the Department shall notify the Agency of such termination in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the Agreement, with instructions to the effective date of termination or specify the stage of work at which the Agreement is to be terminated.
 - b. The Parties to this Agreement may terminate this Agreement when its continuation would not produce beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure of funds. In this event, the Parties shall agree upon the termination conditions.
 - c. If the Agreement is terminated before performance is completed, the Agency shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated. Such payment, however, may not exceed the equivalent percentage of the Department's maximum financial assistance. If any portion of the Project is located on the Department's right-of-way, then all work in progress on the Department right-of-way will become the property of the Department and will be turned over promptly by the Agency.
 - d. In the event the Agency fails to perform or honor the requirements and provisions of this Agreement, the Agency shall promptly refund in full to the Department within thirty (30) days of the termination of the Agreement any funds that were determined by the Department to have been expended in violation of the Agreement.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION L. BUTLER, CLERK Form 725-000-01

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

e. The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for failure by the Agency to comply with the Public Records provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

9. Project Cost:

- a. The estimated total cost of the Project is \$199,330. This amount is based upon Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance. The timeline for deliverables and distribution of estimated amounts between deliverables within a grant phase, as outlined in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, may be modified by mutual written agreement of the Parties and does not require execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement. The timeline for deliverables and distribution of estimated amounts between grant phases requires an amendment executed by both Parties in the same form as this Agreement.
- b. The Department agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of \$99,665 and, the Department's participation in the Project shall not exceed 50.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project, and as more fully described in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance. The Agency agrees to bear all expenses in excess of the amount of the Department's participation and any cost overruns or deficits involved.

10. Compensation and Payment:

- a. Eligible Cost. The Department shall reimburse the Agency for allowable costs incurred as described in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities, and as set forth in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance.
- b. Deliverables. The Agency shall provide quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable units of deliverables. Each deliverable must specify the required minimum level of service to be performed and the criteria for evaluating successful completion. The Project and the quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable units of deliverables are described more fully in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities. Modifications to the deliverables in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities requires a formal written amendment.
- c. Invoicing. Invoices shall be submitted no more often than monthly by the Agency in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit, based on the quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable deliverables as established in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities. Deliverables and costs incurred must be received and approved by the Department prior to reimbursement. Requests for reimbursement by the Agency shall include an invoice, progress report, and supporting documentation for the deliverables being billed that are acceptable to the Department. The Agency shall use the format for the invoice and progress report that is approved by the Department.
- d. Supporting Documentation. Supporting documentation must establish that the deliverables were received and accepted in writing by the Agency and must also establish that the required minimum standards or level of service to be performed based on the criteria for evaluating successful completion as specified in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities has been met. All costs invoiced shall be supported by properly executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts, or vouchers evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of charges as described in Exhibit "F", Contract Payment Requirements.
- e. Travel Expenses. The selected provision below is controlling regarding travel expenses:
 - \underline{X} Travel expenses are NOT eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION L. BUTLER, CLERK

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Travel expenses ARE eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement. Bills for travel expenses specifically authorized in this Agreement shall be submitted on the Department's Contractor Travel Form No. 300-000-06 and will be paid in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, and the most current version of the Department's Disbursement Handbook for Employees and Managers.

- f. Financial Consequences. Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of deliverables and costs incurred unless advance payments are authorized by the Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida under Chapters 215 and 216, Florida Statutes, or the Department's Comptroller under Section 334.044(29), Florida Statutes. If the Department determines that the performance of the Agency is unsatisfactory, the Department shall notify the Agency of the deficiency to be corrected, which correction shall be made within a time-frame to be specified by the Department. The Agency shall, within thirty (30) days after notice from the Department, provide the Department with a corrective action plan describing how the Agency will address all issues of contract non-performance, unacceptable performance, failure to meet the minimum performance levels, deliverable deficiencies, or contract non-compliance. If the corrective action plan is unacceptable to the Department, the Agency will not be reimbursed. If the deficiency is subsequently resolved, the Agency may bill the Department for the amount that was previously not reimbursed during the next billing period. If the Agency is unable to resolve the deficiency, the funds shall be forfeited at the end of the Agreement's term.
- g. Invoice Processing. An Agency receiving financial assistance from the Department should be aware of the following time frames. Inspection or verification and approval of deliverables shall take no longer than 20 days from the Department's receipt of the invoice. The Department has 20 days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the deliverables are received, inspected or verified, and approved.

If a payment is not available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty at a rate as established pursuant to Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes, will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the Agency. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar will not be enforced unless the Agency requests payment. Invoices that have to be returned to an Agency because of Agency preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for Agency who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516.

- h. Records Retention. The Agency shall maintain an accounting system or separate accounts to ensure funds and projects are tracked separately. Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five years after final payment is made. Copies of these records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurred include the Agency's general accounting records and the Project records, together with supporting documents and records, of the Contractor and all subcontractors performing work on the Project, and all other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs.
- i. Progress Reports. Upon request, the Agency agrees to provide progress reports to the Department in the standard format used by the Department and at intervals established by the Department. The Department will be entitled at all times to be advised, at its request, as to the status of the Project and of details thereof.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. BUTLER, CLERK PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

j. Submission of Other Documents. The Agency shall submit to the Department such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the Project as the Department may require as listed in Exhibit "E", Program Specific Terms and Conditions attached to

GRANT AGREEMENT

and incorporated into this Agreement.

- k. Offsets for Claims. If, after Project completion, any claim is made by the Department resulting from an audit or for work or services performed pursuant to this Agreement, the Department may offset such amount from payments due for work or services done under any agreement that it has with the Agency owing such amount if, upon written demand, payment of the amount is not made within 60 days to the Department. Offsetting any amount pursuant to this paragraph shall not be considered a breach of contract by the Department.
- Final Invoice. The Agency must submit the final invoice on the Project to the Department within 120 days after the completion of the Project. Invoices submitted after the 120-day time period may not be paid.
- m. Department's Performance and Payment Contingent Upon Annual Appropriation by the Legislature. The Department's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. If the Department's funding for this Project is in multiple fiscal years, a notice of availability of funds from the Department's project manager must be received prior to costs being incurred by the Agency. See Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance for funding levels by fiscal year. Project costs utilizing any fiscal year funds are not eligible for reimbursement if incurred prior to funds approval being received. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.
- n. Limits on Contracts Exceeding \$25,000 and Term more than 1 Year. In the event this Agreement is in excess of \$25,000 and has a term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated:

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The Department shall require a statement from the comptroller of the Department that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1 year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the Department which are for an amount in excess of \$25,000 and which have a term for a period of more than 1 year."

- o. Agency Obligation to Refund Department. Any Project funds made available by the Department pursuant to this Agreement that are determined by the Department to have been expended by the Agency in violation of this Agreement or any other applicable law or regulation shall be promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the Department of any documentation or certifications, mandatory or otherwise permitted, that the Agency files shall not constitute a waiver of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all information at a later date by audit or investigation.
- p. Non-Eligible Costs. In determining the amount of the payment, the Department will exclude all Project costs incurred by the Agency prior to the execution of this Agreement, costs incurred

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

after the expiration of the Agreement, costs that are not provided for in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities, and as set forth in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, costs agreed to be borne by the Agency or its contractors and subcontractors for not meeting the Project commencement and final invoice time lines, and costs attributable to goods or services received under a contract or other arrangement that has not been approved in writing by the Department. Specific unallowable costs may be listed in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities.

- 11. General Requirements. The Agency shall complete the Project with all practical dispatch in a sound, economical, and efficient manner, and in accordance with the provisions in this Agreement and all applicable laws.
 - a. Necessary Permits Certification. The Agency shall certify to the Department that the Agency's design consultant and/or construction contractor has secured the necessary permits.
 - b. Right-of-Way Certification. If the Project involves construction, then the Agency shall provide to the Department certification and a copy of appropriate documentation substantiating that all required right-of-way necessary for the Project has been obtained. Certification is required prior to authorization for advertisement for or solicitation of bids for construction of the Project, even if no right-of-way is required.
 - c. Notification Requirements When Performing Construction on Department's Right-of-Way. In the event the cost of the Project is greater than \$250,000.00, and the Project involves construction on the Department's right-of-way, the Agency shall provide the Department with written notification of either its intent to:
 - Require the construction work of the Project that is on the Department's right-of-way
 to be performed by a Department pregualified contractor, or
 - ii. Construct the Project utilizing existing Agency employees, if the Agency can complete said Project within the time frame set forth in this Agreement.
 - d. __If this box is checked, then the Agency is permitted to utilize its own forces and the following provision applies: **Use of Agency Workforce**. In the event the Agency proceeds with any phase of the Project utilizing its own forces, the Agency will only be reimbursed for direct costs (this excludes general overhead).
 - e. __If this box is checked, then the Agency is permitted to utilize Indirect Costs: Reimbursement for Indirect Program Expenses (select one):
 - i. __Agency has selected to seek reimbursement from the Department for actual indirect expenses (no rate).
 - ii. __Agency has selected to apply a de minimus rate of 10% to modified total direct costs. Note: The de minimus rate is available only to entities that have never had a negotiated indirect cost rate. When selected, the de minimus rate must be used consistently for all federal awards until such time the agency chooses to negotiate a rate. A cost policy statement and de minimis certification form must be submitted to the Department for review and approval.
 - iii. __ Agency has selected to apply a state or federally approved indirect cost rate. A federally approved rate agreement or indirect cost allocation plan (ICAP) must be submitted annually.
 - f. Agency Compliance with Laws, Rules, and Regulations, Guidelines, and Standards. The Agency shall comply and require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with all terms

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

and conditions of this Agreement and all federal, state, and local laws and regulations applicable to this Project.

g. Claims and Requests for Additional Work. The Agency shall have the sole responsibility for resolving claims and requests for additional work for the Project. The Agency will make best efforts to obtain the Department's input in its decisions. The Department is not obligated to reimburse for claims or requests for additional work.

12. Contracts of the Agency:

- a. Approval of Third Party Contracts. The Department specifically reserves the right to review and approve any and all third party contracts with respect to the Project before the Agency executes or obligates itself in any manner requiring the disbursement of Department funds, including consultant and purchase of commodities contracts, or amendments thereto. If the Department chooses to review and approve third party contracts for this Project and the Agency fails to obtain such approval, that shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department. The Department specifically reserves unto itself the right to review the qualifications of any consultant or contractor and to approve or disapprove the employment of the same. If Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds are used in the Project, the Department must exercise the right to third party contract review.
- b. Procurement of Commodities or Contractual Services. It is understood and agreed by the Parties hereto that participation by the Department in a project with the Agency, where said project involves the purchase of commodities or contractual services where purchases or costs exceed the Threshold Amount for CATEGORY TWO per Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, is contingent on the Agency complying in full with the provisions of Section 287.057, Florida Statutes. The Agency's Authorized Official shall certify to the Department that the Agency's purchase of commodities or contractual services has been accomplished in compliance with Section 287.057. Florida Statutes, It shall be the sole responsibility of the Agency to ensure that any obligations made in accordance with this Section comply with the current threshold limits. Contracts, purchase orders, task orders, construction change orders, or any other agreement that would result in exceeding the current budget contained in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, or that is not consistent with the Project description and scope of services contained in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities must be approved by the Department prior to Agency execution. Failure to obtain such approval, and subsequent execution of an amendment to the Agreement if required, shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department, in accordance with this Agreement.
- c. Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act. It is understood and agreed by the Parties to this Agreement that participation by the Department in a project with the Agency, where said project involves a consultant contract for professional services, is contingent on the Agency's full compliance with provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act. In all cases, the Agency's Authorized Official shall certify to the Department that selection has been accomplished in compliance with the Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act.
- d. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Policy and Obligation. It is the policy of the Department that DBEs, as defined in 49 C.F.R. Part 26, as amended, shall have the opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Department funds under this Agreement. The DBE requirements of applicable federal and state laws and regulations apply to this Agreement. The Agency and its contractors agree to ensure that DBEs have the opportunity to participate in the performance of this Agreement. In this regard, all recipients and contractors shall take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance with applicable federal and state laws and regulations to ensure that the DBEs have the opportunity to compete for and perform contracts. The Agency and its contractors

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 88/24

and subcontractors shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the award and performance of contracts, entered pursuant to this Agreement.

- **13. Maintenance Obligations.** In the event the Project includes construction or the acquisition of commodities then the following provisions are incorporated into this Agreement:
 - a. The Agency agrees to accept all future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring after completion of the Project for all improvements constructed or commodities acquired as part of the Project. The terms of this provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. Sale, Transfer, or Disposal of Department-funded Property:

- a. The Agency will not sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of any part of its title or other interests in real property, facilities, or equipment funded in any part by the Department under this Agreement without prior written approval by the Department.
- b. If a sale, transfer, or disposal by the Agency of all or a portion of Department-funded real property, facilities, or equipment is approved by the Department, the following provisions will apply:
 - i. The Agency shall reimburse the Department a proportional amount of the proceeds of the sale of any Department-funded property.
 - ii. The proportional amount shall be determined on the basis of the ratio of the Department funding of the development or acquisition of the property multiplied against the sale amount, and shall be remitted to the Department within ninety (90) days of closing of sale.
 - iii. Sale of property developed or acquired with Department funds shall be at market value as determined by appraisal or public bidding process, and the contract and process for sale must be approved in advance by the Department.
 - iv. If any portion of the proceeds from the sale to the Agency are non-cash considerations, reimbursement to the Department shall include a proportional amount based on the value of the non-cash considerations.
- c. The terms of provisions "a" and "b" above shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
 - i. The terms shall remain in full force and effect throughout the useful life of facilities developed, equipment acquired, or Project items installed within a facility, but shall not exceed twenty (20) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
 - There shall be no limit on the duration of the terms with respect to real property acquired with Department funds.
- 15. Single Audit. The administration of Federal or State resources awarded through the Department to the Agency by this Agreement may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department. The following requirements do not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of Federal awards or State financial assistance or limit the authority of any state agency inspector general, the State of Florida Auditor General, or any other state official. The Agency shall comply with all audit and audit reporting requirements as specified below.

Federal Funded:

 a. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F – Audit Requirements, monitoring procedures may include but not be limited to on-site visits by

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

Department staff and/or other procedures, including reviewing any required performance and financial reports, following up, ensuring corrective action, and issuing management decisions on weaknesses found through audits when those findings pertain to Federal awards provided through the Department by this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, the Agency agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. The Agency further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Department, State of Florida Chief Financial Officer (CFO), or State of Florida Auditor General.

- b. The Agency, a non-Federal entity as defined by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, as a subrecipient of a Federal award awarded by the Department through this Agreement, is subject to the following requirements:
 - i. In the event the Agency expends a total amount of Federal awards equal to or in excess of the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, the Agency must have a Federal single or program-specific audit conducted for such fiscal year in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. Exhibit "H", Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance, to this Agreement provides the required Federal award identification information needed by the Agency to further comply with the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. In determining Federal awards expended in a fiscal year, the Agency must consider all sources of Federal awards based on when the activity related to the Federal award occurs, including the Federal award provided through the Department by this Agreement. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. An audit conducted by the State of Florida Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, will meet the requirements of this part.
 - ii. In connection with the audit requirements, the Agency shall fulfill the requirements relative to the auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements.
 - In the event the Agency expends less than the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, in Federal awards, the Agency is exempt from Federal audit requirements for that fiscal year. However, the Agency must provide a single audit exemption statement to the Department FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us no later than nine months after the end of the Agency's audit period for each applicable audit year. In the event the Agency expends less than the threshold established by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, in Federal awards in a fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the Agency's resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
 - iv. The Agency must electronically submit to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) at https://harvester.census.gov/facweb/ the audit reporting package as required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditor's report(s) or nine months after the end of the audit period. The FAC is the repository of record for audits required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. However, the Department requires a copy of the audit reporting package also be submitted to FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditor's report(s) or nine months after the end of the audit period as required by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements.

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

- v. Within six months of acceptance of the audit report by the FAC, the Department will review the Agency's audit reporting package, including corrective action plans and management letters, to the extent necessary to determine whether timely and appropriate action on all deficiencies has been taken pertaining to the Federal award provided through the Department by this Agreement. If the Agency fails to have an audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, the Department may impose additional conditions to remedy noncompliance. If the Department determines that noncompliance cannot be remedied by imposing additional conditions, the Department may take appropriate actions to enforce compliance, which actions may include but not be limited to the following:
 - Temporarily withhold cash payments pending correction of the deficiency by the Agency or more severe enforcement action by the Department;
 - Disallow (deny both use of funds and any applicable matching credit for) all or part of the cost of the activity or action not in compliance;
 - 3. Wholly or partly suspend or terminate the Federal award;
 - 4. Initiate suspension or debarment proceedings as authorized under 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and Federal awarding agency regulations (or in the case of the Department, recommend such a proceeding be initiated by the Federal awarding agency);
 - 5. Withhold further Federal awards for the Project or program;
 - 6. Take other remedies that may be legally available.
- vi. As a condition of receiving this Federal award, the Agency shall permit the Department or its designee, the CFO, or State of Florida Auditor General access to the Agency's records, including financial statements, the independent auditor's working papers, and project records as necessary. Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is complete or the dispute is resolved.
- vii. The Department's contact information for requirements under this part is as follows:

Office of Comptroller, MS 24 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0450 FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us

State Funded:

- a. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, monitoring procedures to monitor the Agency's use of state financial assistance may include but not be limited to on-site visits by Department staff and/or other procedures, including reviewing any required performance and financial reports, following up, ensuring corrective action, and issuing management decisions on weaknesses found through audits when those findings pertain to state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, the Agency agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. The Agency further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Department, the Department of Financial Services (DFS), or State of Florida Auditor General.
- b. The Agency, a "nonstate entity" as defined by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, as a recipient of state financial assistance awarded by the Department through this Agreement, is subject to the following requirements:

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

- i. In the event the Agency meets the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Agency must have a State single or projectspecific audit conducted for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. Exhibit "G", Audit Requirements for Awards of State Financial Assistance, to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this Agreement needed by the Agency to further comply with the requirements of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In determining the state financial assistance expended in a fiscal year, the Agency shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department by this Agreement, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- ii. In connection with the audit requirements, the Agency shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(e), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- iii. In the event the Agency does not meet the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Agency is exempt for such fiscal year from the state single audit requirements of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. However, the Agency must provide a single audit exemption statement to the Department at FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us no later than nine months after the end of the Agency's audit period for each applicable audit year. In the event the Agency does not meet the audit threshold requirements established by Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, in a fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the Agency's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the Agency's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- iv. In accordance with Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, copies of financial reporting packages required by this Agreement shall be submitted to:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Comptroller, MS 24 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0405 FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us

And

State of Florida Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 111 West Madison Street, Room 401 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450 Email: flaudgen_localgovt@aud.state.fl.us

Any copies of financial reporting packages, reports, or other information required to be submitted to the Department shall be submitted timely in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

applicable.

- vi. The Agency, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date the reporting package was delivered to the Agency in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.
- vii. Upon receipt, and within six months, the Department will review the Agency's financial reporting package, including corrective action plans and management letters, to the extent necessary to determine whether timely and appropriate corrective action on all deficiencies has been taken pertaining to the state financial assistance provided through the Department by this Agreement. If the Agency fails to have an audit conducted consistent with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the Department may take appropriate corrective action to enforce compliance.
- viii. As a condition of receiving state financial assistance, the Agency shall permit the Department or its designee, DFS, or the Auditor General access to the Agency's records, including financial statements, the independent auditor's working papers, and project records as necessary. Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is complete or the dispute is resolved.
- c. The Agency shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued and shall allow the Department or its designee, DFS, or State of Florida Auditor General access to such records upon request. The Agency shall ensure that the audit working papers are made available to the Department or its designee, DFS, or State of Florida Auditor General upon request for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.
- **16. Notices and Approvals.** Notices and approvals referenced in this Agreement must be obtained in writing from the Parties' respective Administrators or their designees.
- 17. Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls and Labor Provisions:
 - a. Convicted Vendor List. A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
 - b. Discriminatory Vendor List. In accordance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the Discriminatory Vendor List, kept by the Florida Department of Management Services, may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity.

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

- c. Non-Responsible Contractors. An entity or affiliate who has had its Certificate of Qualification suspended, revoked, denied, or have further been determined by the Department to be a non-responsible contractor, may not submit a bid or perform work for the construction or repair of a public building or public work on a contract with the Agency.
- d. Prohibition on Using Funds for Lobbying. No funds received pursuant to this Agreement may be expended for lobbying the Florida Legislature, judicial branch, or any state agency, in accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes.
- e. Unauthorized Aliens. The Department shall consider the employment by any contractor of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. If the contractor knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation will be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement.
- f. Procurement of Construction Services. If the Project is procured pursuant to Chapter 255, Florida Statutes, for construction services and at the time of the competitive solicitation for the Project, 50 percent or more of the cost of the Project is to be paid from state-appropriated funds, then the Agency must comply with the requirements of Section 255.0991, Florida Statutes.
- g. E-Verify. The Agency shall:
 - Utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Agency during the term of the contract; and
 - ii. Expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
- h. **Projects with Non-profit Organizations.** Pursuant to Section 216.1366. Florida Statutes, if the Agency is a nonprofit organization as defined in Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes, the Agency shall provide documentation to indicate the amount of state funds:
 - Allocated to be used during the full term of this Agreement for remuneration to any member of the board of directors or an officer of the Agency
 - ii. Allocated under each payment by the Department to be used for remuneration of any member of the board of directors or an officer of the Agency. The documentation must indicate the amounts and recipients of the remuneration.

Such information will be posted by the Department to the Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System maintained pursuant to Section 215.985, F.S., and must additionally be posted to the Agency's website, if the Agency is a non-profit organization and maintains a website. The Agency shall utilize the Department's Form 350-090-19, Compensation to Non-Profits Using State Funds, for purposes of documenting the compensation. The subject Form is required for every contract for services executed, amended, or extended on or after July 1, 2023, with non-profit organizations.

Pursuant to Section 216.1366, F.S., the term:

- iii. "Officer" means a chief executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or any other position performing and equivalent function.
- iv. "Remuneration" means all compensation earned by or awarded to personnel, whether paid or accrued, regardless of contingency, including bonuses, accrued paid time off,

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

severance payments, incentive payments, contributions to a retirement plan or in-kind payments, reimbursements, or allowances for moving expenses, vehicles and other transportation, telephone services, medical services, housing and meals.

- v. "State Funds" means funds paid from the General Revenue Fund or any state trust fund, funds allocated by the Federal Government and distributed by the state, or funds appropriated by the Federal Government and distributed by the state, or funds appropriated by the state fo distribution through any grant program. The term does not include funds used for the Medicaid program.
- i. Design Services and Construction Engineering and Inspection Services. If the Project is wholly or partially funded by the Department and administered by a local governmental entity, except for a seaport listed in Section 311.09, Florida Statutes, or an airport as defined in Section 332.004, Florida Statutes, the entity performing design and construction engineering and inspection services may not be the same entity.

18. Indemnification and Insurance:

a. It is specifically agreed between the Parties executing this Agreement that it is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of this Agreement to create in the public or any member thereof, a third party beneficiary under this Agreement, or to authorize anyone not a party to this Agreement to maintain a suit for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the terms or provisions of this Agreement. The Agency guarantees the payment of all just claims for materials, supplies, tools, or labor and other just claims against the Agency or any subcontractor, in connection with this Agreement. Additionally, the Agency shall indemnify. defend, and hold harmless the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, including the Department's officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Agency and persons employed or utilized by the Agency in the performance of this Agreement. This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Agreement. Additionally, the Agency agrees to include the following indemnification in all contracts with contractors/subcontractors consultants/subconsultants who perform work in connection with this Agreement:

"To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Agency's contractor/consultant shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Agency and the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, including the Department's officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the contractor/consultant and persons employed or utilized by the contractor/consultant in the performance of this Agreement.

This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Agreement,"

b. The Agency shall provide Workers' Compensation Insurance in accordance with Florida's Workers' Compensation law for all employees. If subletting any of the work, ensure that the subcontractor(s) and subconsultant(s) have Workers' Compensation Insurance for their employees in accordance with Florida's Workers' Compensation law. If using "leased employees" or employees obtained through professional employer organizations ("PEO's"), ensure that such employees are covered by Workers' Compensation Insurance through the PEO's or other leasing entities. Ensure that any equipment rental agreements that include operators or other personnel who are employees of independent contractors, sole proprietorships, or partners are covered by insurance required under Florida's Workers' Compensation law.

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

- c. If the Agency elects to self-perform the Project, then the Agency may self-insure. If the Agency elects to hire a contractor or consultant to perform the Project, then the Agency shall carry, or cause its contractor or consultant to carry, Commercial General Liability insurance providing continuous coverage for all work or operations performed under this Agreement. Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the latest occurrence form edition of the standard Commercial General Liability Coverage Form (ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of Florida. The Agency shall cause, or cause its contractor or consultant to cause, the Department to be made an Additional Insured as to such insurance. Such coverage shall be on an "occurrence" basis and shall include Products/Completed Operations coverage. The coverage afforded to the Department as an Additional Insured shall be primary as to any other available insurance and shall not be more restrictive than the coverage afforded to the Named Insured. The limits of coverage shall not be less than \$1,000,000 for each occurrence and not less than a \$5,000,000 annual general aggregate, inclusive of amounts provided by an umbrella or excess policy. The limits of coverage described herein shall apply fully to the work or operations performed under the Agreement, and may not be shared with or diminished by claims unrelated to the Agreement. The policy/ies and coverage described herein may be subject to a deductible and such deductibles shall be paid by the Named Insured. No policy/ies or coverage described herein may contain or be subject to a Retention or a Self-Insured Retention unless the Agency is a state agency or subdivision of the State of Florida that elects to self-perform the Project. Prior to the execution of the Agreement, and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, the Department shall be provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the coverage described herein. The Department shall be notified in writing within ten days of any cancellation, notice of cancellation, lapse, renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage described herein. The Department's approval or failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any obligation to procure and maintain the insurance required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights or defenses the Department may have.
- When the Agreement includes the construction of a railroad grade crossing, railroad overpass or underpass structure, or any other work or operations within the limits of the railroad rightof-way, including any encroachments thereon from work or operations in the vicinity of the railroad right-of-way, the Agency shall, or cause its contractor to, in addition to the insurance coverage required above, procure and maintain Railroad Protective Liability Coverage (ISO) Form CG 00 35) where the railroad is the Named Insured and where the limits are not less than \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and/or property damage per occurrence, and with an annual aggregate limit of not less than \$6,000,000. The railroad shall also be added along with the Department as an Additional Insured on the policy/ies procured pursuant to the paragraph above. Prior to the execution of the Agreement, and at all renewal periods which occur prior to final acceptance of the work, both the Department and the railroad shall be provided with an ACORD Certificate of Liability Insurance reflecting the coverage described herein. The insurance described herein shall be maintained through final acceptance of the work. Both the Department and the railroad shall be notified in writing within ten days of any cancellation, notice of cancellation, renewal, or proposed change to any policy or coverage described herein. The Department's approval or failure to disapprove any policy/ies, coverage, or ACORD Certificates shall not relieve or excuse any obligation to procure and maintain the insurance required herein, nor serve as a waiver of any rights the Department may have.
- e. When the Agreement involves work on or in the vicinity of utility-owned property or facilities, the utility shall be added along with the Department as an Additional Insured on the Commercial General Liability policy/ies procured above.

19. Miscellaneous:

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

- a. Environmental Regulations. The Agency will be solely responsible for compliance with all applicable environmental regulations and for any liability arising from non-compliance with these regulations, and will reimburse the Department for any loss incurred in connection therewith.
- b. Non-Admission of Liability. In no event shall the making by the Department of any payment to the Agency constitute or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any breach of covenant or any default which may then exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the Department, while any such breach or default shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to the Department with respect to such breach or default.
- c. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance, the remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and requirements of applicable law.
- d. Agency not an agent of Department. The Agency and the Department agree that the Agency, its employees, contractors, subcontractors, consultants, and subconsultants are not agents of the Department as a result of this Agreement.
- e. Bonus or Commission. By execution of the Agreement, the Agency represents that it has not paid and, also agrees not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining an approval of its application for the financing hereunder.
- f. Non-Contravention of State Law. Nothing in the Agreement shall require the Agency to observe or enforce compliance with any provision or perform any act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable state law. If any of the provisions of the Agreement violate any applicable state law, the Agency will at once notify the Department in writing so that appropriate changes and modifications may be made by the Department and the Agency to the end that the Agency may proceed as soon as possible with the Project.
- g. Execution of Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same Agreement. A facsimile or electronic transmission of this Agreement with a signature on behalf of a party will be legal and binding on such party.
- h. Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN). If the FAIN is not available prior to execution of the Agreement, the Department may unilaterally add the FAIN to the Agreement without approval of the Agency and without an amendment to the Agreement. If this occurs, an updated Agreement that includes the FAIN will be provided to the Agency and uploaded to the Department of Financial Services' Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System (FACTS).
- i. Inspector General Cooperation. The Agency agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes.
- j. Law, Forum, and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. In the event of a conflict between any portion of the contract and Florida law, the laws of Florida shall prevail. The Agency agrees to waive forum and venue and that the Department shall determine the forum and venue in which any dispute under this Agreement is decided.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year written above.

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-01 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

AGENCY Indian River County BOO STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Yolun Krane By: By: A534C9FDF7984A5... Name: John P. Krane, P.E. Susan Adams Name *Title: Director of Transportation Development Chairman Title: STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Legal Review: DocuSigned by: Francine Steelman APPROVED AS TO FORM 43DE6BB3D3BF464. AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of BY Circuit Court and Comptroller SUSAN J. PRADO By: Shaune Jam Deputy Clerk

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT A

Project Description and Responsibilities

- A. Project Description (description of Agency's project to provide context, description of project components funded via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Operating Assistance for the continuity of the fixed route service to Fellsmere, FL via GoLine Route 10.
- B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Indian River County BOCC/Vero Beach, FL/Indian River
- **C. Project Scope** (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate timeline, project schedule, project size): Transfer funding from the Federal Transit Administration's to Subrecipient for the activities listed in attached budget and in the approved Subrecipient grant application.

Route 10 operates six days per week from 6:00 AM to 9:00 PM on weekdays and 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM on Saturday. The funds will allow Indian River County to continue providing fixed route service to the rural community of Fellsmere via GoLine Rout 10.

D. Deliverable(s): Number of Trips provided.

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency.

- E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to):
- F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only):

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year have been met.

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Financial Assistance TRANSIT OPERATING ONLY

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year:

Financial Project Number	Fund Type	FLAIR Category	State Fiscal Year	Object Code	CSFA/ CFDA Number	CSFA/CFDA Title or Funding Source Description	Funding Amount
407182-4-84-01	DU	088774	2025	780000	20.509	Formula Grants for Rural Areas	\$99,665.00
	LF						\$99,665.00
				То	tal Financial	Assistance	\$199,330.00

B. Operations Phase - Estimate of Project Costs by Budget Category:

Budget Categories Operations (Transit Only) *	State	Local	Federal	Total
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Fringe Benefits	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Contractual Services	\$0	\$99,665	\$99,665	\$199,330
Travel	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Direct Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Indirect Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Totals	\$0	\$99,665	\$99,665	\$199,330

^{*} Budget category amounts are estimates and can be shifted between items without amendment (because they are all within the Operations Phase).

\sim	Cost		

___ Monthly X Quarterly

Other:

basis upon the approval of the deliverables including the expenditure detail provided by the Agency.

Scope Code and/or Activity	300901
Line Item (ALI) (Transit Only)	30090 1

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

I certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Marie Dorismond			
Depastment: Grant Manager Name	11/21/2024 10:05 AM EST		
Marie Dorismond	11, 21, 2021 10.03 AM 231		
Signature Signature	Date		

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT D

AGENCY RESOLUTION

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT E PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS – TRANSIT

(Section 5311: Formula Grants for Rural Areas)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

The Agency, as the "subrecipient", shall comply with the following requirements:

- 1. Conformance with Enabling Legislation. This Agreement is in conformance with Section 5311 of the Federal Transit Act of 1991, as amended (49 U.S.C. 5311) and Section 341.051(1)(a), F.S.
- 2. Prevention Programs. The Section 5311 subrecipient shall establish and implement anti-drug and alcohol misuse prevention programs in accordance with the terms of 49 CFR 655, 49 U.S.C. 5331, and 49 CFR 40.
- Adherence to Certifications and Assurances. The Section 5311 subrecipient shall ensure adherence with all federally required certifications and assurances made in its application to the Department for Section 5311 funds.
- 4. FTA Compliance. The Section 5311 subrecipient shall at all times comply with all applicable Federal Transit Administration ("FTA") regulations, policies, procedures and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference in the Master Agreement between the Department and FTA, as they may be amended or promulgated from time to time during the term of this contract. Failure to comply shall constitute a material breach of this contract.
- 5. Charter Operation. The Section 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 5323(d), (r) and 49 CFR 604, which provide that recipients and subrecipients of FTA assistance are prohibited from providing charter service using federally funded equipment or facilities if there is at least one private charter operator willing and able to provide the service, except under one of the exceptions at 49 CFR 604.9. Any charter service provided under one of the exceptions must be "incidental," i.e., it must not interfere with or detract from the provision of mass transportation.
- 6. Exclusive Operation. Pursuant to 69 U.S.C. 5323(f) and 49 CFR 605, the Section 5311 subrecipient of FTA assistance may not engage in school bus operations exclusively for the transportation of students and school personnel in competition with private school bus operators unless qualified under specified exemptions. When operating exclusive school bus service under an allowable exemption, subrecipients may not use federally funded equipment, vehicles, or facilities.
- 7. Buy America. The Section 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with Buy America requirements outlined in 49 U.S.C. 5323(j) and 49 CFR 661, if using the funds granted under this Agreement for rolling stock purchases. The recipient also agrees to comply with the pre-award and post delivery requirements outlined in 49 CFR 661.12.
- 8. Water Pollution Control. The Section 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, codified at 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., as amended, if the agreement exceeds \$100,000.
- 9. Anti-Lobbying. The Section 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with the requirements pursuant to Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. 1352(b)(5).
- **10. Bonding Requirements.** If this Agreement is for a construction Project over \$150,000 the recipient must adhere to FTA's bonding requirements as outlined in the Best Practices Procurement Manual.
- 11. Clean Air Act. The 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq., as amended, if this Agreement exceeds

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

\$150,000.

- 12. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with all the requirement of Section 6002 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 49 U.S.C. 6962, as amended, including but not limited to the regulatory provisions of 40 CFR 247, and Executive Order 12873, as they apply to the procurement of the items designated in Subpart B of 40 CFR 247.
- 13. Davis-Bacon and Copeland Anti-kickback. The 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with the Davis-Bacon and Copeland Anti-kickback Acts as codified at 40 U.S.C. 3141 et seq. and 18 U.S.C. 874 for any agreement exceeding \$2,000.
- 14. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards. For any contract over \$2,000 the 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, codified at 40 U.S.C. 3701 et seq.
- **15. Transit Employee Protective Agreements.** The 5311 subrecipient agrees to comply with the Transit Employee Protective Agreements as codified in 49 U.S.C. 5333 and 29 CFR 215.
- 16. Compliance with FTA Terms and Conditions. The 5311 subrecipient shall not perform any act, fail to perform any act, or refuse to comply with any Department requests which would cause the 5311 subrecipient to be in violation of the FTA terms and conditions.
- 17. Annual Safety Certification. In accordance with Section 341.061, F.S., and Rule 14-90, Florida Administrative Code, the Agency shall submit, and the Department shall have on file, an annual safety certification stating that the Agency has adopted and is complying with its adopted System Safety and Security Program Plan, and has performed annual safety inspections of all buses operated.
- **18.** Budget/cost analysis. The Agency will assist the Department by providing accurate information for the Department to create a budget/cost analysis in accordance with Section 216.3475, F.S.
- 19. Non-urbanized area. The Agency will provide the methodology for determining the non-urbanized area portion of their service prior to submitting the first invoice. The Agency will submit an updated methodology once per year.
- 20. Attorney certification. The Agency will submit an attorney certification prior to submitting the first invoice and once yearly thereafter for goods or services procured under this Agreement in accordance with Chapter 287, F.S.
- 21. Public Body Non-CTC Recipients. An Agency may receive 5311 funds when the Community Transportation Coordinator in the county is a private-for-profit entity. When the Agency accepts the 5311 funding, enters into a contract/PTGA with the Department, and the contracts with the Community Transportation Coordinator to provide rural general public transportation in the same service area in which the Community Transportation Coordinator is providing non-sponsored trips for the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged, then the non-sponsored human service transportation grant funds will be considered as eligible match for the 5311 funds. The Agency will be responsible for ensuring that the Community Transportation Coordinator meets all the requirements associated with the federal funds. The Agency will be responsible for ensuring that all dollars provided as match were for public transportation eligible trips. The Agency must keep financial records that substantiate the eligibility for the match being provided and make that documentation available to the Department on request.
- 22. Transit Vehicle Inventory Management. The Agency will follow the Department's Transit Vehicle Inventory Management Procedure (725-030-025i), which outlines the requirements for continuing management control, inventory transfer and disposal actions. This procedure pertains ONLY to capital procurements of rolling stock using the FTA Section 5310, Section 5311, Section 5316, and Section 5317 programs as the funding source, or where the Department participates in 50% or more of the public transit vehicle's purchase price.

A TRUE COPY CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE RYAN L. BUTLER, CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

This may include vehicles purchased under the State Transit Block Grant Program, State Transit Corridor Program, State Transit Service Development Program, or other applicable Department programs.

-- End of Exhibit E --

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

Exhibit E1

PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(Prohibition on Discrimination Based on Health Care Choices)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

- 1. Statutory Reference, Section 339.08, F.S. and Section 381.00316, F.S.
- 2. **Statutory Compliance.** Pursuant to Section 339.08, F.S., the Department may not expend state funds to support a project or program of certain entities if the entity is found to be in violation of Section 381.00316, F.S. The Department shall withhold state funds until the entity is found to be in compliance with Section 381.00316, F.S. This shall apply to any of the following entities:
 - a. A public transit provider as defined in s. 341.031(1), F.S.;
 - b. An authority created pursuant to chapter 343, F.S., chapter 348, F.S., or chapter 349, F.S.; c. A public-use airport as defined in s. 332.004, F.S.; or
 - d. A port listed in s. 311.09(1), F.S.

- End of Exhibit E1 -

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

Exhibit E2

PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS - TRANSIT (Exterior Vehicle Wrap, Tinting, Paint, Marketing, and Advertising)

This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.

- 1. Statutory Reference. Section 341.051(8), F.S. and Section 316.2954, F.S.
- 2. Statutory Compliance. In accordance with Section 341.051(8), F.S., as a condition of receiving funds from the Department, a public transit provider may not expend Department funds for marketing or advertising activities, including any wrap, tinting, paint, or other medium displayed, attached, or affixed on a motor vehicle owned, leased, or operated by the public transit provider. Such vehicles on which department funds are expended are limited to exterior vehicle wrap, tinting, paint, marketing, and advertising displaying:
 - a. a brand or logo of the public transit provider,
 - b. the official seal of the jurisdictional governmental entity, or
 - c. a state agency public service announcement.
- 3. Window Tinting Requirements. Any new wrap, tinting, paint, medium or advertisement on the passenger windows of a vehicle used by a public transit provider may not be darker than the legally allowed tinting requirements provided in Section 316.2954, F.S.

- End of Exhibit E2 -

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT F

Contract Payment Requirements Florida Department of Financial Services, Reference Guide for State Expenditures Cost Reimbursement Contracts

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, travel, expenses, etc.). Supporting documentation shall be submitted for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Documentation for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed must indicate that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved agreement budget may be reimbursed. These expenditures must be allowable (pursuant to law) and directly related to the services being provided.

Listed below are types and examples of supporting documentation for cost reimbursement agreements:

- (1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register should show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable.
- (2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of the employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that fringe benefits will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe benefits, then the calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown.

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies of checks for fringe benefits.

- (3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or electronic means.
- (4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property is purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in Section 273.02, Florida Statutes, for subsequent transfer to the State.
- (5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be reimbursed on a usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates must be reasonable.
- (6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the calculation should be shown.

Contracts between state agencies, and/or contracts between universities may submit alternative documentation to substantiate the reimbursement request that may be in the form of FLAIR reports or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State Expenditures can be found at this web address https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf.

A TRUE COPY
CERTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE
RYAN I BUTLER CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT H

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

CFDA No.: 20.509

CFDA Title: Formula Grants for Rural Areas

*Award Amount: \$99,665

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation

Indirect Cost Rate:

**Award is for R&D: No

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING AUDIT REQUIREMENTS:

2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles & Audit Requirements for Federal Awards www.ecfr.gov

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY ALSO BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

Title 23 – Highways, United States Code http://uscode.house.gov/browse.xhtml

Title 49 – Transportation, United States Code http://uscode.house.gov/browse.xhtml

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) (Public Law 117-58, also known as the "Bipartisan Infrastructure Law") https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/hr3684/BILLS-117hr3684enr.pdf

Federal Highway Administration – Florida Division www.fhwa.dot.gov/fldiv

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) Sub-award Reporting System (FSRS) www.fsrs.gov

^{*}The federal award amount may change with amendments

^{**}Research and Development as defined at 2 CFR §200.87

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STATE OF FLORIDA GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS OF FLORIDA COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. RYAN L BUTLER CLERK

Form 725-000-02 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 08/24

EXHIBIT I

CERTIFICATION OF DISBURSEMENT OF PAYMENT TO VEHICLE AND/OR EQUIPMENT VENDOR

DATE:
Agreement No (PTGA):
FM#: 407182-4-84-01
PART I: Agency Acknowledgement Section
Indian River County BOCC, as the "Agency" for the above referenced agreement, hereby certifies that 100% of the total paymentforhas been submitted to, on
Agency's failure to certify or a falsification may impact future awards and may subject the person and/or entity making the false statement to any and all civil and criminal penalties available pursuant to applicable Federal and State Law.
Agency Authorized Official Name:
Agency Signature:
PART II: Vendor Acknowledgement Section
, having interest in the above referenced agreement has received 100% of its payment(s) for all equipment furnished under this agreement onfrom <u>Indian River County BOCC</u> .
Vendor Authorized Official Name:
Vendor Signature:

Exhibit I - Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Vendor will be initiated by FDOT through Docusign at the time payment from FDOT has been made to the Agency. The DocuSign will be routed to the Agency and the Vendor. Each party will acknowledge the certification where applicable and must be completed within 20 business days from Agency's receipt of payment from FDOT

EXHIBIT C

[From policy adopted by Indian River County Board of County Commissioners on February 19, 2002]

"D. Nonprofit Agency Responsibilities after Award of Funding

Indian River County provides funding to all nonprofit agencies on a reimbursement basis only.

All reimbursable expenses must be documented by an invoice and/or a copy of the canceled check. Any expense not documented properly to the satisfaction of the Office of Management & Budget and/or the County Administrator may not be reimbursed.

If an agency repeatedly fails to provide adequate documentation, this may be reported to the Board of Commissioners. In the event an agency provides inadequate documentation on a consistent basis, funding may be discontinued immediately. Additionally, this may adversely affect future funding requests.

Expenditures may only be reimbursed from the fiscal year for which funding was awarded. For example, no expenditures prior to October 1st may be reimbursed with funds from the following year. Additionally, if any funds are unexpended at the end of a fiscal year, these funds are not carried over to the next year unless expressly authorized by the Board of Commissioners.

All requests for reimbursement at fiscal year-end (September 30th) must be submitted on a timely basis. Each year, the Office of Management & Budget will send a letter to all nonprofit agencies advising of the deadline for reimbursement requests for the fiscal year. This deadline is typically early to mid-October, since the Comptroller Division does not process checks for the prior fiscal year beyond that point.

Each reimbursement request must include a summary of expenses by type. These summaries should be broken down into salaries, benefits, supplies, contractual services, etc. If Indian River County is reimbursing an agency for only a portion of an expense (e.g. salary of an employee), then the method for this portion should be disclosed on the summary. The Office of Management & Budget has summary forms available.

Indian River County will not reimburse certain types of expenditures. These expenditure types are listed below.

- a. Travel expenses for travel outside the County including but not limited to; mileage reimbursement, hotel rooms, meals, meal allowances, per Diem, and tolls. Mileage reimbursement for local travel (within Indian River County) is allowable.
- b. Sick or Vacation payments for employees. Since agencies may have various sick and vacation pay policies, these must be provided from other sources.
- c. Any expenses not associated with the provision of the program for which the County has awarded funding.
- d. Any expense not outlined in the agency's funding application.

The County reserves the right to decline reimbursement for any expense as deemed necessary."

EXHIBIT D

STANDARD TERMS FOR GRANT CONTRACT

- Venue; Choice of Law: The validity, interpretation, construction, and effect of this Contract shall be in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida, only. The location for settlement of any and all claims, controversies, or disputes, arising out of or relating to any part of this Contract, or any breach hereof, as well as any litigation between the parties, shall be Indian River County, Florida for claims brought in state court, and the Southern District of Florida for those claims justifiable in federal court.
- 2. Entirety of Agreement: This Contract incorporates and includes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Contract that are not contained herein. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written. It is further agreed that no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms and conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document signed by both parties.
- 3. <u>Severability</u>: In the event any provision of this Contract is determined to be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Contract, and every other term and provision of this Contract shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law. To that extent, this Contract is deemed severable.
- 4. <u>Captions and Interpretations</u>: Captions in this Contract are included for convenience only and are not to be considered in any construction or interpretation of this Contract or any of its provisions. Unless the context indicates otherwise, words importing the singular number include the plural number, and vice versa. Words of any gender include the correlative words of the other genders, unless the sense indicates otherwise.
- 5. <u>Independent Contractor:</u> The Subrecipient is and shall be an independent contractor for all purposes under this Contract. The Subrecipient is not an agent or employee of the County, and any and all persons engaged in any of the services or activities funded in whole or in part performed pursuant to this Contract shall at all times and in all places be subject to the Subrecipient's sole direction, supervision, and control.
- 6. <u>Assignment:</u> This Contract may not be assigned by the Subrecipient without the prior written consent of the County.